PHASE Il SUPPLEMENTAL SITE
INVESTIGATION REPORT

BF Qil Company Service Station. No. 11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard

‘Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138

\

January 1996

e S




BP Qil
BP o.L il Company

Enviranmental Resourcas Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Street

Renten, Washington 980554931

(206) 251-0667

Fax No: (206) 251-0736

February 5, 1996

MR. SCOTT SEERY

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
@jameda, CA 94502-6577
|

RE:  BP OIL FACILITY #11105
3515 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, CA

- Attached please find our PHASE Il SUPPLEMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT DATED
January 1996 for the above referenced facility.

If you should have any questions regarding this site, | may be reached at (206) 251-0689.
Respectfully,
ScotfT. Hooton 7(

Environmental Resources Management
Corrective Action Manager

STH:sb msword\ERM11105

cc; Mr. Eddy So, CRWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 200,
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1777 Oakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94596

Mr. Michae! Ahern, MW Associates, c/o American Title Co., 2641 Crow Canyon Rd,
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Greg Cahill, 3551 “B” Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Site File




PHASE II SUPPLEMENTAL SITE IVNVESTIGATION REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138-03-004

Prepared for:

BP Oil Company
Environmental Resources Management
295 S.W. 41st Street
Building 13, Suite N
Renton, Washington 98055

Prepared by:
Alisto Engineering Group.

1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California

January 10, 1996

Sy b, . M
w4 7 .

Brady Nagle Al Sevilla, P.E.
Project Manager Principal




'
-

CONTENTS
1.0 INTRODUCTION . .. e e e e s 1
1.1 + Purpose and Scopeof Work .. .. ... ... ... 1
1.2 Site Location and Description .. ........... . .. .. o i 1
1.3 Project Background .................. R 2
2.0 FIELD METHODS .. .. e e e 3
21 Drilling and Soil Sampling . ................... B 3
2.2 Monitoring Well Installation and Construction .......: e 3
2.3 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling .. ........... e 3
24 Groundwater Level Monitoring and Well Sampling .................... 4
3.0  SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY .. ..............oooini ot 4
40  ANALYTICAL METHODS ....... S 5
5.0 RESULTS AND FINDINGS .. ... e e e 5
6.0 CONCLUSIONS .. i e e 6
REFERENCES )
TABLES
1 Summary of Results of Soil Sampling
2 Summary of Results of Groundwater Sampling
3 Summary of Results of Groundwater Monitoring - Xtra Oil Company Service
Station
FIGURES
1 Site Vicinity Map
2 Site Plan i
3 Potentiometric Groundwater Elevation Contour Map _
4 Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Groundwater



CONTENTS
{continued)

APPENDICES

=

ToO"EHyg Nw

Summary of Results of Redwood Road Expansmn Testing Performed by Alameda
County Public Works Agency

Well Installation Permit

Field Procedures for Drilling, Soil Samplmg, and Groundwater Monitoring Well
Installation

Boring Logs and Well Construction Details

Field Procedures for Groundwater Monitoring Well Development and Sampling
Groundwater Monitoring Well Development and Sampling Field Survey Forms
Well Elevation Survey Maps

Field Procedures for Chain of Custody Documentation, Laboratory Reports,.and
Chain of Custody Records



1.0 INTRODUCTION

BP Oil Company retained Alisto Engineering Group to conduct a Phase II supplemental site
investigation at former BP Qil Station No. 11105, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, California. The work was performed under BP Oil Contract Release No. (5393629
dated September 26, 1994. A site vicinity map is shown in Figure 1.

1.1 Purpose and Scope of. Work

This work was performed to further assess the nature and extent of hydrocarbons in the
subsurface soil and/or groundwater at the site and to comply with applicable regulations of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Regional Water

. Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB). The scope of work for this

investigation which was presented in the approved work plan dated June 3, 1994 (Alisto
1994a} is included the following tasks:

* Drilled and logged five exploratory soil borings and collected soil samples during -
installation of groundwater Monitoring Wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 and .Soil
Borings SB-1 and SB-2. .

» Developed Wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 and surveyed the existing onsite wells.

» Collected groundwater samples from Monitoring Wells ESE-1 through ESE-5 and
MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8. _

* Analyzed the soil and groundwater samples for specific hydrocarbon constituents.
* Evaluated the data and analytical results and prepared this report.

The above tasks and related field and sampling activities were performed in accordance with

‘the technical specifications of BP Oil Company, and the requirements of the ACHCSA and

the RWQCB.

1.2  Site Location and Description

The former BP Oil station is on the southeast corner of the intersection of Castro Valley
Boulevard and Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California. The site is currently doing business
as Chevron Service Station No. 203566, with three underground fuel storage tanks and a used
oil tank. Figure 2 shows the layout of the site and the locations of the tanks and dispenser
islands.

Properties neighboring the site are commercial developments. Located to the south of the
site is Audio Emporium and Napa Auto Parts, and to the east is an American Title Insurance
Company office. Across Castro Valley Boulevard to the north is Golden West Savings and -
Loan Association, and across the intersection of Castro Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road
is Safeway Shopping center. Directly to the west and across Redwood Road is an operating
Xtra Oil Company service station.
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1.3  Project Background

The site was operated by Mobil Oil Corporation as a retail fuel station until 1989, when it
operated as a BP Oil service station. In July 1993, the site began operation as a Chevron

station. In 1984, three single-walled underground storage tanks were installed at the site
while branded as a Mobil Oil station, 3515 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley Boulevard,
Castro Valley (ACHCSA, 1991), and a used oil tank was installed in 1986 (BP, 1990).

In September 1992, five groundwater monitoring wells, ESE-1 through ESE-5, were installed
at the site. Analysis of soil samples collected at depths of approximately 10 to 15 feet '
detected up to 220 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G) and 1.4 mg/kg benzene in ESE-3. Total oil and grease (TOG) and
halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) were not detected above the reported
detection limits in the soil samples collected from ESE-1. The results of soil analysis are
presented in Table 1. -

Analysis of the groundwater samples collected from all the monitoring weils detected
TPH-G, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of up
to 2100, 370, 150, 17, and 110 micrograms per liter (ug/1) (ESE, 1992). X '

In April 1993, BP Qil retained Alisto to perform groundwater monitoring and sampling on a
quarterly basis. Analysis of groundwater samples collected from the wells from April 1993
through May 1995 detected TPH-G at concentrations of up to 1300 ug/] and benzene at
concentrations of up to 2900 ug/1 (Alisto 1993a, b, and ¢; Alisto 1994b, ¢, d, and e; Alisto
1995a and b). The results of groundwater analysis during this and previous activities are
presented in Table 2. '

Directly to the west and across Redwood Road is an operating Xtra Oil service station
branded as a Shell station. Three monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3, were installed at
the site at the Xrta Qil site as part of an ongoing environmental assessment. Analysis of soil
samples collected during construction detected up to 1400 mg/kg TPH-G and 1.5 mg/kg
benzene. TOG was detected at concentrations of up to 200 mg/kg in samples collected in
MW-3 near the former waste oil tank. Analysis of groundwater samples collected from all
the wells detected up to 210,000 ug/1 TPH-G and 38,000 ug/! benzene (WEGE, 1990).

In December 1994, 23 soil borings, Bl through B23, were drilled by the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA) prior to proposed road expansion activities. Soil samples
collected from depths of between two and eight feet were analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX
constituents. Analysis of soil samples collected along the former BP Oil service station
detected up to 59 mg/kg TPH-G and 0.016 mg/kg benzene. Analysis of soil samples
collected along the Xtra Qil service station detected up to 86 mg/kg TPH-G and 0.67 mg/kg
benzene. Soil samples collected from B23, located in Redwood Road between the two sites,
detected up to 33 mg/kg TPH-G and 9.2 mg/kg benzene. A summary of results of the soil
sampling performed by ACPWA, including tables, figures, and laboratory results, is attached
as Appendix A. - ,
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2.0 FIELD METHODS
Before drilling, offsite access was obtained from and a permit to install monitoring wells was
acquired from the ACHCSA, a copy of which is presented in Appendix B. The methods and

procedures used during field activities are described in the following sections.

21 Drilling and Soil Sampling

On July 18 and 19, 1995, four soil borings were drilled onsite and one offsite to the southeast
of the property. The borings were drilled to depths ranging from 15 to 31.5 feet. Drilling .
was performed by Soils Exploration Services, Benicia, California, using a CME 75 drilling rig
equipped with 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot
intervals beginning at 5 feet to the total depth of Borings MW-6 and MW-7, and continuously
in Borings MW-8, SB-1, and SB-2. The drilling and soil sampling procedures are presented in
Appendix C.

Boring logs were prepared using the Unified Soil Classification System, including a
description of soil characteristics such as color, moisture, density, and consistency.
The logs are presented in Appendix D. \

2.2  Monitoring Well Installation and Construction

Three of the soil borings were converted into Monitoring Wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 in
accordance with the field procedures for groundwater monitoring well installation presented
in Appendix C. The wells were constructed of 2-inch-diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40
PVC casing. Blark casing was installed from the surface to 8 and 18 feet below grade, and
0.010-inch slotted casing was installed from 8 to 20 and 18 to 30 feet below grade. Well
construction details are included on the boring logs in Appendix D. '

23 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

Well development and sampling was performed in accordance with the guidelines of the
governing regulatory agencies (State Water Resources Control Board, 1989 and United States
Environmerital Protection Agency, 1986). The field procedures for groundwater monitoring
well development and sampling are presented in Appendix E.

During well construction, after placing the filter pack and before installing the bentonite
pellets and cement seal, water and sediments were removed from Monitoring Wells MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-8 using a surge block. On July 24, 1995, the wells were developed by
removing at least 10 casing volumes and until groundwater was relatively free of sediment,
by using a bailer. The well development data are presented in the field survey forms in
Appendix F.

On July 28, 1995, groundwater samples were collected from Monitoring Wells ESE-1 through
ESE-5.and MW-6 through MW-8, The wells were purged of at least 3 casing volumes before
sample collection, while monitoring pH, specific conductivity, and temperature. The samples
were transported in an iced cooler to a state-certified Iaboratory following chain of custody
procedures. The groundwater sampling data are mcluded in Appendix F.

ENONIO-13B\138-55LRPT : . 3
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24  Groundwater Level Monitoring and Well Surveving

Monitoring Wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 were surveyed to the top of the well casing by a
licensed land surveyor, PLS Surveys, Alameda, California, in reference to an existing survey
plot with an elevation of 179.95 feet above mean sea level. On July 28, 1995, the depth to
groundwater in the wells was measured from the top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot
using an electronic water level indicator. The survey data and relative groundwater
elevation measurements are presented in Table 2.

PLS Surveys also surveyed groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1 at the neighboring Xtra
Oil{Shell) service station, 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard. Depth to groundwater was
measured concurrently at the Xtra Oil site. The survey data and relative groundwater
elevation measurements are presented in Table 3. The graphical interpretation of the

- groundwater gradient beneath the BP Oil and Xtra Qil sites is shown in Figure 3. The well

elevation survey maps are presented in Appendix G.

30 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is in the Coast Range Geomorphic Province, on the eastern side of San Francisco
Bay, approximately 1 mile to the west of the Hayward Fault. The uppermost geologic
member consists primarily of Quaternary alluvial deposits. The Quaternary alluvium,
composed of unconsolidated to semi-consolidated bay mud, silt, sand, and gravel may be up
to 200 feet thick. The units generally overlie Franciscan bedrock in the upland coastal area
and Tertiary sediments of the bay basin.

The site is an isolated, structural basin surrounded to the west, north, and east by folded and
faulted uplands comprised of Cretaceous sandstone, shale and conglomerate of marine origin
approximately 180 feet above mean sea level, as shown in Figure 1. The topography of the
area slopes gently the north to south through the valley to the southwest, toward San
Francisco Bay.

Soils types encountered while drilling during this and previous investigations consisted

primarily of clayey silts and sandy silts. The clayey to sandy silt layers were occasionally

tinderlain by clayey silts to silty clays and sandy silts to silty sands across the site.

The depth to groundwater measured in the monitoring wells ranged from approximately 8 to
10.5 feet and was used to develop the groundwater potentiometric surface map shown on
Figure 3. The groundwater gradient estimated from these measurements is approximately
0.02 foot per foot across the BP site in a general southeasterly direction and 0.01 foot per foot
across the Xtra Oil site in a general northeasterly direction.

EAONVIO-138\138-551RPT 4



4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS

The soil'and groundwater samples collected during this investigation were analyzed by
Analytical Technologies, a state-certified laboratory, using standard test methods of the

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the California Department of
Health Services. -

The soil samples collected from MW-G, MW-7, and MW-8 and the groundwater samples
collected from all the wells were analyzed for the following:

»

+  TPH-G using EPA Methods 5030/8015
«  BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020

The laboratory results for the soil and groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1

and 2. The field procedures for chain of custody documentation and the laboratory reports
and chain of custody records are presented in Appendix H. The concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in the groundwater are also shown in Figure 4.

~

5.0 RESULTS AND FINDINGS

The results of this Phase I supplemental site investigation, based on field observations and
Jaboratory analysis, are discussed below: '

.« Soil types encountered in the borings appears contiguous across the site and generally

" consisted of clayey silts and sandy silts from the surface to approximately 8 to 12 feet .
below grade, underlain by sandy silts to silty sands and clayey silts from approximately
12 to 25 feet, which is underlain by clay to the total depth of the borings.

+ Groundwater was measured at approximately 8 to 10.5 feet below the top of the well
casings.

» TPH-G was detected in the soi]l samples collected frdm MW-S,' SB-1, and 5B-2 at
concentrations of up to 310 mg/kg at approximately 1.5 to 8 feet below grade.
Benzene was detected only in SB-1 at 0.88 mg/kg at approximately 7 feet.

¢ TPH-G and BTEX constituents were not detected above the reported detection limits in
the soil samples collected from MW-6 and MW-7.

+ Separate-phase product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells during this
investigation or previous monitoring events.

» Groundwater elevations measured on July 28, 1995 indicate a gradient of approximately

0.02 foot per foot in a southeasterly direction across the site and 0.007 and 0.02 foot per
foot across the Xtra Qil site in a general northerly to southeasterly direction.
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* TPH-G and BTEX const1tuents were not detected above the reported detection limits in
the groundwater samples collected from ESE-3, ESE-4, and MW-6.

» TPH-G was detected at concentrations of up to 2000 ug/l in the groundwater samples
collected from ESE-1, ESE-2, ESE-5, and MW-8. Benzene wds detected in the samples
collected from ESE-5 and MW-7 at concentrations 15 and 0.54 ug/1.

. 6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the findings of this and previous investigations, it does not appear that further
investigation is warranted at this time except for continued quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling in accordance with the requirements of the governing regulatory
agencies.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

SOIL SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG HVOC LAB
SAMPLE ~ DEPTH SAMPLING ~ (mghkg)  (mgkg) {mg/kg) (mgkg) {(mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ka)
D {feet)

ESE-1 15.0 09/29/92 70 ND 0.87 2 1.2 b7 ND ND PACE
ESE-1 20.0 09/29/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND PACE
ESE-2 105 09/28/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- e PACE
ESE-2 200 09/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
ESE-3 10.5 09/29/95 220 1.4 B2 33 18 PACE
ESE-3 200 09/29/95 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
ESE-4 6.5 09/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
ESE-4 10.0 09/28/92 24 0.15 017 0.23 0.82 PACE
ESE-5 10.0 09/28/92 51 - 0.25 0.24 0.30 017 - - PACE
ESE-5 14.0 09/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND PACE
MW-6 6.0-6.5 07/18/95 ND<25 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 - ATI

MW-6 11.0-11.5 07/18/95 ND<2.5 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 ATI

MW-7 6.0-6.5 07/18/95 ND<2.5 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 AT

MW-7 11.0-11.5 07/18/95 ND<2.5 — ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 ATI

MW-8 3.5-45 07/19/95 ND<2.5 - ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 — -— ATI

MW-8 7.5-8.0 07/19/95 B8 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 0.046 0.11 ATI

58-1 1.5-2.0 07119/95 140 — ND<0.10 ND<0.10 14 4.1 - - ATI

SB-1 3.5-4.0 07/19/95 190 - ND<0.25 0.33 45 18 — ATI

SB-1 7.0-7.5 07/19/95 310 0.88 0.88 (a) 0.41 20 - ATI

12-Oct-95 PAGE 1
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
BP OlL. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

SOIL SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG HVOC LAB

SAMPLE ~ DEPTH SAMPLING (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) {mgkg) (mg/kg)
ID {feet)

5B-2 1520 07/19/95 ND<2.5 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.050 ATI
5B-2 3540 07/19/95 20 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 0.93 0.12 ATI
sB-2 5.5-6.0 07/19/95 140 MND<0.025 ND<0.025 1.2 14 ATI
sB-2 7.5-8.0 07/19/95 230 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 3.9 5.1 ATI
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes

TOG Total oil and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
mg/ka Milligrams per kilogram

ND Not detected above reported detection limits
- Not analyzed

PACE Pace Incomporated

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.

(a)

Sample result may be falsely represented due to
matrix interference.

EAOVO-1381138851-8.wae
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

BP Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG  1.2-DCA DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER  ELEVATION{)  {ugh {ugh {ugh (ugh (ug (ugM {ugh) (ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) {Feet) (Feal}

ESE-1 10/05/92 177.69 1122 166.47 2100 9 370 150 17 110 ND 18 -
ESE-D {¢)  10/05/92 - - - 2300 - 370 160 16 110 - - -
ESE-1 04/01/93 177.69 8.79 168.90 5900 - 1500 410 110 390 - - -~ PACE
ESE-1 06/29/93 177.69 10.34 167.35 7600 - 2500 390 130 460 - — - PACE
ESE-1 09/23/93 177,69 10.91 166.78 2000 - 490 40 20 56 - - - PACE
Qc1 (o) 092393 — - - 1500 - 420 39 19 56 - — - PACE
ESE-1 12110193 177.69 9.93 167.76 1800 - 480 42 19 66 - - 32  PACE
Qc1 (@ 1211003 - — - 1500 - 380 38 17 55 - - - PACE
ESE-1 02/17/04 177,69 9.64 168.05 1800 - 380 48 24 80 - - — PACE
ac1 (¢ 0217/4 — - - 2200 - 430 42 19 65 - - — PACE
ESE-1 08/08/94 177.69 1.72 165.97 2100 - 450 46 16 50 - — 51 PACE
ESE-1 10/12/94 177.69 10.48 167.21 760 - 240 16 51 39 - - 35  PACE
E£SE-1 01/19/95 177.69 7.77 169.92 840 - 600 120 22 58 - - 8.0 ATI
ESE- 05/02/95 17769 8.69 160.00 2000 — 840 67 24 g8 85 ATl
ESE-1 07/28/95 17769 1012 167.57 190 ND<050  ND<0O50  ND<0O.S0  ND<1.0 - 78 ATI
ESE-2 10/05/92 178.23 11.68 166.55 300 — 54 16 39 45 - - —
ESE-2 04/01/93 17823 9.17 169.06 240 - 27 ND<05 17 26 - - PACE
ESE-2 06/29/93 178.23 10.88 167.35 1700 - 260 24 110 23 - PACE
QC1 (¢ 0629093 — — - 1300 240 17 110 25 — - PACE
ESE-2 09/23/93 178.23 11.56 166.67 240 - 3.1 05 0.6 25 - - — PACE
ESE-2 1210/93 17823 10.48 167.75 250 - 24 24 15 11 - - 26  PACE
ESE-2 02/17/94 17823 10.06 168.17 900 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — o PACE
ESE-2 08/08/24 178.23 1.1 167.12 750 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.1 PACE
ESE-2 10/12/94 178.23 11.31 166.92 1700 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - 36  PACE
ESE-2 01H9/95 178.23 8.25 169.98 300 - 2 08 07 1 - — 8.1 ATI
ESE-2 05/02/95 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 - 40 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 - — 8.4 ATI
ESE-2 07/28/95 17823 10.64 167.59 2000 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 - — 77 AT
1200408 PACF 1



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11105

3519 CASTRQO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X TOG  12-DCA DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION () WATER  ELEVATION(®)  (ugh (ug {ugh (ugh (ug (ug/ (ug} (ug/ (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ESE-3 10/05/92 178.20 10.58 167.62 430 - 57 31 38 34 - — -
ESE-3 04/01/93 178.20 B.14 170.06 2400 - 460 220 74 210 - — PACE
ESE-3 06/29/93 178.20 972 168.48 280 - 56 14 15 13 — - PACE
ESE-3 09/23/93 178.20 1046 167.74 72 - 13 35 17 4.1 - - PACE
ESE-3 12/10/93 178.20 5.30 168.90 270 - 71 a2 6.1 33 — — 27  PACE
ESE-3 02/17/94 178.20 8.97 169.23 520 - 140 10 20 33 - - PACE
ESE-3 08/08/94 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<50 - 88 16 18 23 - — 62  PACE
ESE-3 1012/94 17820 10.32 167.88 470 - 190 54 15 18 - 35  PACE
ESE-3 01/19/95 17820 7.40 170.80 330 - 260 27 21 20 - — 6.7 ATI
ESE-3 05/02/95 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 - 180 30 23 44 - — 86 ATI
ESE-3 07/28/95 178.20 9.54 168,66 ND<50 — ND<O50  ND<050  ND<0.S0  ND<1.0 - - 88 ATI
ESE-4 10/05/92 177.73 10.33 167.40 98 - 72 13 i1 6.1 - -
ESE4 04/01/93 177.73 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 23 33 - — — PACE
ESE-4 06/29/93 17766 (@ 833 169.33 150 - 23 06 54 05 - — PACE
ESE4 09/23/93 177.66 10.05 167.61 110 - 14 17 3.2 46 - PACE
ESE4 1210193 177.66 B.95 168.71 110 - 21 72 42 10 28  PACE
ESE4 02/17/94 17766 B.65 169.01 210 - 2 12 47 11 - - PACE
ESE-4 08/08/94 177.66 9.76 167.90 76 - 9.6 ND<0.5 20 ND<0.5 - 70  PACE
ESE-4 1012/94 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 32 PACE
ESE4 01/19/95 177.66 6.97 170,69 140 - 56 14 24 23 - 69 ATI
ESE4 05/02/95 177.66 7.85 169.81 130 - 21 28 B& 8.2 — 9.1 AT
ESE4 07/28/95 177.66 9.20 168.46 ND<50 — ND<O5S0  ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<1.0 B.1 ATI
12-0ct-95 PAGE 2



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 111058

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X T0G  12-DCA Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (D)  (ugh fug/) {ugh) {ug {ug) fug/ {(ugh ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feef) (Feel) (Feet)
ESE-S 10/05/02 176.08 9.22 166.86 1300 - 200 38 12 18 — - -
ESE-S 04/01/03 176.08 7.02 168.08 13000 - 2200 26 730 1000 — - - PACE
QC1 (o) 040193 - - — 13000 — 2500 25 740 1100 . - — PACE
ESE-5 06/29/93 176.08 10.21 165.87 7600 — 1500 93 170 100 - — -— PACE
ESE-5 09/23/93 176.08 10.64 165.44 560 - 19 12 0.9 18 - — — PACE
ESE-5 12/10/83 176.08 942 166.66 1700 300 30 76 110 - — 25 PACE
ESE-5 02/07/04 176.08 9.5 166.73 3500 - 840 78 90 130 — - PACE
ESES 08/08/04 176.08 876 167.32 2600 — 210 45 9.4 44 — 58 PACE
QC1  {c) 08084 - - — 2500 - 230 46 13 48 - — PACE
ESE-5 10/12/04 176.08 8.95 167.13 5600 - 560 95 75 21 - 36 PACE
Qo1 (@ 101294 - — - 6000 - 550 10 78 22 - -— PACE
ESE-5 01/19/85 176.08 5.40 170.68 1900 — 620 ND<5 95 15 - 75 ATl
Qc1 &) 011995 - — e 1600 - 620 ND<5 o3 17 — ATI
ESE-S O5/02/05 176.08 £.48 169.60 5700 - 1100 ND<10 180 5B — 8.2 ATI
QC1 (¢} 050295 — — - 5300 - 1100 ND<10 180 58 — ATI
ESE-5 07/28/95 176.08 7.97 168.11 520 15 ND<0.50 1.7 1.3 - 8.2 ATI
Qc1  (¢)  07/28M5 — - — 460 7.2 ND<0.50 1.9 15 - -— ATI
MW-5 07/28495 179.24 10.00 169.24 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — 8.1 ATI
MW-7 07/28/95 176.55 9.25 167.30 ND<50 054 (g) 0.54 ND<D.50 ND<1.0 — - 7.1 AT
MW-8 07/28/95 176.34 7.80 168.54 1100 - NDB<2.5 ND«25 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 - - 72 ATl
12-0ct-95 PAGE 3



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105

3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE QF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG 1,2-DCA Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ugh) {ugM {ug {ugy (ugh {ug/) {ugM) {ugM {ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) (Feet) (Feet)

QG2 () 04/01/93 — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
Qc2 06/29/93 — - --- ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -- - PACE
Q2 09/23/93 - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
Qc2 12/10/93 - -— ND<50 - ND<0.5 NDB<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— PACE
Qac2 ) 02117/94 am - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— PACE
ac2 08/08/94 - - — ND<50 -- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e PACE
ac2 10112/04 — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
ac2 () 0119/95 - ND<50 — ND<C.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<1 — - ATI
Qc2 05/02/95 - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND3<0.50 ND<).50 ND<1.0 - -— ATI
Qc2  (h 07/28/95 -— — - ND<5G ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — -— AT
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative fo mean sea level,
TPH-D Tota! petroteurn hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene b Groundwater elevations in fest relative to mean sea level.

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzena {c) Blind duplicate.
X Total xylenas
TOG Total cil and grease () Top of casing lowered by 0.07 foot after the monitoring event on 4/01/93.

1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichlorosthane

DO Dissolved oxygen (&) Sample result may be falsely elevated due to matrix interference.

ugh Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million ] Travel blank.

ND Not detecled above reparted detection limit

- Not applicable/avallable/measured/analyzed

FPACE Pace, Inc.

AT Analytical Technologies, Inc.

EAOVI0-138\1383S1-W.WQ2
12-0ct-95 PAGE 4
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APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF REDWOQOOD ROAD EXPANSION TESTING
PERFORMED BY ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
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+ :Sample
- Numbe
Bl-4 4
B2-4 4
B3-4 4
B3-6 6 86 <35 <5 960 1800
B4-2 2 <1 8.6 <5 <35 <5
B4-4 4 23 670 47 88 240
B5-4 4 <1 <5 <35 <5 6.8
B6-4 4 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B6-6 6 <1 <5 <5 <35 <5
B7-4 4 <1 <5 <5 <5 | <5
B7-6 6 <1 <3 <35 <35 <5
B84 4 1.8 100 <3 38 35
B21-6 6 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B22-5 5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B23-5 5 33 130 120 4100 1600
B23-8 8 0.087 - | 9200 | 2500 1400 | 6300
Nows: TPH = Total Perroleum Hydrocarbons T
ppm = parts per million (mg/Kg) '
ppb = parts per billion (ug/Kg
NT = not tested :




Analytical Results, Chevron

B9-2 2 9.9 16 <5 67 230
B9-4 4 1.0 5.8 <5 6.5 - 9.0
B10-4 4 59 <50 <50 220 540
B11-2 2 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B12-4 4 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B12-6 6 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B20-3 3 <1 <5 <35 <5 <5
B20-5 5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
- Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ppm = parts per million (mg/Kg)
ppb = parts per billion (ug/Kg)




Analytical Resuits, Former Chevron

B13-5 5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B14-3 3 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
B14-5 5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
| B153 5 <1 <5 | <5 <5 <5

Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ppm = parts per million (mg/Kg) -
ppb = parts per billion (ug/Kg)




Analytical Results, Keith’s Transmission

<5 <5 - <5 <5 <1

Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TEPH = Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel, kerosene, motor 011

ppm = parts per million (mg/Kg)
ppb = parts per billion (ug/Kg)




Table 8-1 - Analytical Results, Former Beacon Station

olue
_ {ppot
3 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1
5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1
3 <1 <5 | <5 <5 <5 <1
5 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1
4 <1 <3 <5 <5 <5 <1

Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ppm = parts per million (mg/Kg)
ppb = parts per billion (ug/Kg)

‘I
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CHROMALAB, INC.

_——'E——"

rvironmental Services (SDB)

December 12, 13294

ACC ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Submission #: 9412134 -

Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: REDWOQOD R Project#: 6163-1
Received: December 8, 159954
re: 3 sampleé for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
_ Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 5, 1994 Run#: 4815 Analyzed: December 12, 199%4
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Ethyl Total
Gascline Benzene Toluens Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL, ID (mg/Rg) {ug/Rg) (ug/Rg) (ug/Rqg) {ug/Rg)
72277 BB-4 1.8 100 N.D. 38 - 35
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December 7, 1994 Run#: 4815 Analyzed: December 12, 13934
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 ‘
: Ethyl Total
_ Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg /Kq) (ua/Kq) (ug/Kg {ug/Kg) {ug/Re)
72295 B20-3. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ‘N.D.
72296 B20-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits ‘ 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result , N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) J.DU 113 112 108 110
Jack Kelly ) Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
1220 Quarry Lang « Pleasanton. California 94566-4756 e uaween

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157




HROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDEB)

December 15, 1994 N Submission #: 5412134
’C ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

oject: REDWOOD R Project#: 6163-1
Received: December 8, 1954 -

le: 30 samples for Gascline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL -
la.mpled: December 5, 18994 Run#: 4815 Analyzed: December 12, 1594
ethod: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 .

Ethyl Total
Ip Gasgoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 # CLIENT SMPL ID {mg/Kg) (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kg) {(ug/Xqg) {(ug/Rq)
72277 B8-~-4 1.8 100 N.D. 38 35

! Matrix: SOILL :
ampled: December 7, 1994 Run#: 4815 Analyzed: December 12, 1994

ethod: EPA 5030/8015M/802¢C
ﬁ : Ethyl Total
' Gasoline Eenzene Toluene Benzene " Xylenes
Spl _# CLIENT SMPL ID {mg/Kg) (ua/Rqg) (ug/Rg) (ug/Rg) -+ (ug/Kg)
2295 B20-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l2296 B20-5 N.D. "N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

- ‘Matrix: SOIL
ampled: December 5, 1994 Run#: 4838 Analyzed: December 13, 13%4
ethod: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

_ : Ethyl Total
' Gasoline  Benzene Toluene = Benzene fylenes
pl # CLIENT SMPL ID (ma/Xqg) (ug/Kq) _(ug/Rg} {(ug/Kqg) (ug/Xg)
72267 Bl-4 4.9 'N.D. - N.D. N.D. 5.2 :
2268 B2-4 N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D.
2269 B3-6 86 N.D. N.D 960 1800
2270 B3-4 . 26 40 N.D 23 . 42
8.6 N.D N.D. N.D.

72271 B4-2 N.D.

! o Matrix: SOIL : :
ampled: December 5, 1994 . Run#: 4846 Analyzed: December 13, 1994

ethod: EPA S5030/8015M/8020 _

‘! Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/Ra) (ug/Rq) (ug/Ka) (ug/Kg) (ug/Ra)
2272 B4-4 28 670 47 88 - 240

E2273 B5-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 6.8
2274 Be-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D. N.D.

l 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : oeamLrnIze?

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Craminenl I $20_MA1ANIRT




CHROMALAB, INC.

TEES——

Environmentat Services (SDB}

December 15, 1994

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project: REDWOOD R Project#:
Received: December 8, 1994

re: 30 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL

Submission #:

6le3-1

9412134
Page 2

Sampled: December 5, 19%4 Run#: 4879 Analyzed: December 14, 1954
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 '
Ethyl Total
Gasoline ‘Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg[Kg) {(ua/EKg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xa) {ug/Kg)
72275 Be-6 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72276 B7-4 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72278 B7-6 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72279 B9-=-2 9.8 18 N.D ‘BT 230
72280 B9-4 1.0 5.8 N.D 6.5 8.0
: Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: December §, 1994 Run#: 4879 Analyzed: December 14, 1994
Mathed: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 ' _
' . Ethyl Total
Gascline Benzene Tocluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID {(mg /Rq) (ugL_crL) (ug[ Rag) (ug/Kg} (uc:/Kg)
72281 Blio-4 59 220 540
Note: DETECTION LIMIT BTEX= SOUG/KG & GASOLINE 1UMG/KG :
72282 B11-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72283 Bl2-4 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72284 Bl2-6 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72285 B1l3-5 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72286 Bl4-3 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72287 Bl4-5 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72288 Bl5-5 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72289 Bl6-4 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.-
_ o Matrix: SOIL :
Sampled: December 6, 1994 Run#: 4885 Analyzed: December 15, 1994
" Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 .
' ) Ethyl Total
Gazsocline . Benzene Tocluene Benzene Iylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mgﬁKg) (ng[ Ka) (ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) (ugZng
72290 B1l7-5 N.D. N.D.
72281 B17-3 N.D N D N.D. N.D. ' N D
72292 B18-3 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
72293 Bl1l8-5 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{610) 484-1919 = Facsimile {(510) 484-108¢

QC sRLY 173217 .
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Environmental Services (SOB)

December 14, 1934 7 Submission #: 9412134

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project: REDWOOD R . Project#: 6163-1
Received: December 8, 1334

re: One sample for TEPH analysis

Matrix: SOIL ' Extracted: December 12, 1994
Sampled: December 6, 1994 ‘ Analyzed: December 13, 1994
Method: 3550/8015 ‘

Client Rerosene Diesel Motor 0il
Sample # Sample ID (mg/Ra) (mg/Rq) {mg /Kc)
72289 Ble-4 . N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. _ N.D.
Spike Recovery -———- 79% -
——-- 91% ———

Dup Spike Recovery
Reporting Limit 1.0 1.0 10

ChromaLab, Inc.

Lot ol o o 1

Ali Kharrazi

Sirirat Chullakorn
Organic Manager

Analytical Chemist

ccC

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1 919 Facs:mlle (510) 484-1096

P A d -




CHROMALAB, INC.

A ——

Environmantal Services (SOB)

December 14, 1994
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Xaltreider

Project: REDWOCOD R
Received: December 8, 1994

Submission #: 5412134

Project#: 6163-1

re: Five samples for Diesel analysis

Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: SEE COC
Method: EPA 3550/8015

Extracted: December 3,
Analyzed: December 9,

Client Diesel
Sample # Sample ID {mg/Kg) '
72290 B17-5 N.D.
72291 B17-3 N.D.
~72292 B1l8-3 N.D.
72283 B18-5% N.D.
72294 B1i5-4 N.D.

Blank.

Blank Spike Recovery
Reporting Limit
Chromalab, Inc.

-anbuﬂ‘ Clwuﬁh*k

Sirirat Chullakorn
Analytical Chemist

at

[l el

. O e

o g
a2

Wy d

Ali Kharrazi
y Organic Manager

1994
1594

1220 Quaity Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-.1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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JCHROMALAB, INC.
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I Environmental Services (SDB)

Decamber 15, 19%4 Submission #: 9412134
Page 3

l;CC_ ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
itten: Migty Kaltreider

roject: REDWOOD R Project#: 6163-1
Received: December 8, 19%4

lre: 30 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

‘ Matrix: SOIL
ampled: December 6, 1994 Run#: 4887 Analyzed: December 15, 1994
ethod: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

- Ethyl Total
l‘S Gascline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvylenes
pl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/Rqg} {(ug/Rq) {ug/Re) (ug/Kg) {(ug/Rg)
72284 BlS-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D.
eporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
lank Spike Result (%) .94 99 101 99 102
IEill Thach . ' Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

OCFmAT tRET

1220 Quarty Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096




CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Services (SDB)

December 28, 1994 Submission #: 9412285
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

Project: REDWOOD RD. Project#: 6163-1
Received: December 20, 1954

re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SQIL
Sampled: December 19, 199%4 Run#: 4979 Analyzed: December 27, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Ethyl Total

_ Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mag /Ra) {ug/Kea) (ug/Rqg) (ug/Ra) {(vg/Rg)
73354 B21-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
73355 B22-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. " N.D.
73356 B23-5% -33 130 120 410 1600
73357 B23-8 87 520 25040 1400 6300
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) - 95 i01 103 102 - 104

N ‘ R %/

Jack Kelly Ali Khafrazi
Chemist _ Organic Manager

OCIACK 1S HESS

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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kHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)

December 27, 1994 Submission #: 9412285

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

project: REDWOOD RD. . project#: 6163-1
Received: December 20, 1994

re: Two samples for Diesel analysis

Matrix: SOIL gxtracted: December 21, 1994
Sampled: December 13, 1994 Analyzed: December 21-22, 1994
Method: EPA 3550/8015

Client Diesel
Sample # Sample ID {mg/Kqg)
73356 B23-5 74
73357 B23-8 140
Blank N.D.

105%

Blank Spike Recovery
Reporting Limit

Chromalab, Inc.

<,

Analytical Chemist Organic Manager -

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
T- fozeres -
GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS |G W E%Zz;% ;?ilg;':sded gravels, gravel-sand
o] PRt
B more than half WEL%L;HELSE OR poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
G . , .
o coarse fraction is Mixtures
= silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sang
-5 larger than No. 4 GRAVELS WITH silt mixtures
1 %“ﬁ sieve OVER 12% FINES Clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
5 clay mixtures
] il 1
' ell ds, gravelly sands
8§ SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravelly
<=
@ more than half coarse LITTLE OR NQ FINES poorly graded sands, gravelly sands
Q
= o : -
fraction is smaller HH sal_ty sands, poorly graded sanid-silt
. SANDS WITH OVER iG] mixtures
than No. 4 sieve 12% FINES o B clgytey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
Le22z24  mixtures \
@ ML inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty or
> . ..
» clayey sands, or clavey silts w/sl. plasticity
g SILTS AND CLAYS cL %/ inarg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelty
fno liquid limit less than 50 . //// clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
. O oL % organic clays and organic silty cfays of
J _f low _plasticity
OE : MM “~=-4 inorgaric silty, micaceous or diatomacious
------------- fine sandy or silty soils, elastic silts
u_l C
5 o S-ILTY AND CLAYS cH % inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
@ liquid limit greater than 50 U clays _ : _
S 0 7/ organic clays of medium to high piasticity -
£ /; qrganic _silts
'
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt X 3 peat and other-highly organic soils

LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS

boring

Known Contact Boundary — [— Formational Boundary
——————— Unit Boundary

Groundwater encountered during drilling

: Redwood Road Expansion
Date: 1/1 /95 Project No. 94-6_1 63-1 Phase || Site Assessment

Castro Valley, CA '

ACC Environmental Cansultants, Inc. ® 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 @ Alameda, CA 94501 @ (510} 522-8188

' Contact Interval - '
E : . Y | static groundwater (approximate)




Environmental Control o o=
Associates, Inc. HNu i 5 S Depth
Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm) > &£ (feet)
’ [%)]
‘Munse[l Color Scale \\\
(Gley 2.5) 15 | B1-2
(Gley 5G - 4/1) - 130 {IB1-4
_ NN
200 | B1-6
(Gley 5G-4/1) 1.300. | B1-8

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: Redwood Road

START DATE: 12/5/94

o Asphalt/Baserock: silty gravel.

14 —
— 16 -

1 -

— 24

Black sandy clay {CL}, with 20%
fine grain sand, plastic, med. stiff;
moist, slight mottling, slight
:hydrocarbon odor.

Dark greenish grey sandy clay (CL),
with 30% fine grain sand, plastic,
medium stiff, slight fracturing, very
moist, hydrocarbon odor.

Dark greenish grey sandy clay (CL)
with few gravel (3% gravei), med.
plastic, med. stiff, moist, strong

| hydrocarbon odor.

——— ——— i —————— . T —— —— — ey, - —

Dark greenish grey, grades to brown
clayey sand (SC), med. dense,
moist, strong hydrocarbon odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 61631

LOG OF BORIN®G B1
Redwood Road Expansion

DATE: 12/22/84

FPhase |l Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA

e —

#l S




Environmental Control
Associates, Inc. HNu
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PPM)

SAMPLE #

EQUI

Munsell Colar Scaie
(Gley 2.5)

Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
(feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
START DATE: 12/5/94

PMENT: Pneumnatic Sampler

Asphalt/Baserock: siity gravel.

(Gley 5G - 4/7) 100 | B2-8

(Gley 5G - 4/1) 30 }4 _%
|
' -

“odor.

Dark olive grey sandy clay (CL),
with 10%-15% fine grain sand,
slightly plastic, med. stiff, moist,
with few roots.

Qlive brown clayey sand (SC) to sandyj
clay (CL), 40% fine grain sand with
few gravel (<5% gravel), slight grey
mottling, dense, moist,:hydrocarbon

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 61631

LOG OF BORING B2
Redwood Road Expansion

DATE: 12/22/94

Fhase || Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA

.




Environmental Controi ® o w
Associates, Inc. HNu é E% Depth
Geoprobe Sampler.. (F’Pm) = || (feet
N
0
Munsell Color Scale \\
(Gley 2.5) 30 | B3-2 5
, < N
(Gley 5G - 4/1) 100 4
300 {B83-6
6
(5Y-3/2) 80 |B3-8
(10YR - 4/4) 300 [B3-10

— 16

— 18
- 20
— 22
— 24
— 26

— 28

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler -
LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider '

) PROJECT: Redwood Road

START DATE; 12/5/94

3 %
EEE
PERER

Y
1l
i

e,

Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel.

e e ek e e e i . it S S T Aty S — . 2. 2000 o]

2 grey sandy clay (CL) to clayey sand

Black clay (CL), with 10% ‘
fine grain sand, plastic, med. stiff,
moist, :slight hydrocarbon odor.
Black sandy clay (CL), with 20% fine
grain sand, plastic, medium stiff,
moist, hydrocarbon odor.

Dark olive grey with grey mottling
sandy clay (CL), plastic, med. stiff,
moist, strong hydrocarbon odor

Dark ofive grey sandy clay (CL) with
few gravel (5% gravel) mottled brown,
plastic, very stiff, moist, hydrocarbon
odor. '

Dark yellowish brown mottled olive

(SC) (40% fine grain sand), med.
plastic, stiff, moist, strong
hydrocarbon odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 61631

LOG OF BORING B3
Redwood Road Expansion -

DATE:

12/22/94

Phase |l Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA

h

I




EQUI

LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: Redwood Road
START DATE: 12/5/94

PMENT: Pneumatic Sampler

~ Environmental Control =
Associates, Inc. HNu =
Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm) z
[¥5]
Munsell Color Scale
(Giey 2.5) 20 |IB4-2
30 B4-4
(Gley 5G - 4/1)
10 | B4-6
(5GY - 4/1) 300 | B4-8
(2.5Y - 4/3) 40 |B4-10

Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel.

Black clay (CL), with 10% fine

grain sand, plastic, med. stiff, moist.
Black sandy clay (CL), with 30% fine
grain sand, and few gravel (5% gravel)
plastic, medium stiff, moist.

Black sandy clay with grey mottling
(CL), plastic, med. stiff, moist.

Dark olive grey sandy clay (CL) with
few gravel (2% gravel) mottled brown,

e e el S ——— —  ——— iy ~———— o— — )

<] moist,

Olive brown clayey sand (SC) with
60% fine grain sand, med. dense,

— 12 =
L 14
16 —
— 18 —

ROTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 61631

LOG OF BORING B4
Redwood Road Expansion

DATE:

121221924

Fhase |l Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA

A

- I

——




Environmental Control
Associates, Inc.
Geoprobe Sampler.

W 4T

HNu | S |2
o) T |52
% =

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler

Munsell Color Scale

(Giey 5G - 4/1)

(5GY - 4/1)

(2.5Y - 4/3)

s |es4 |

5o | BS-6

300 | BS-8

120 {B5-10 |

Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
(feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road
START DATE: 12/5/94
0
g_:{:fg Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel
#%] no sample collected.

Black clay (CL), with trace fine

_% grain sand (5% sand), very plastic,
/ stiff, moist.

Sand content increases with depth
Dark olive grey mottied olive brown,
sandy clay (CL) with 209% fine grain

/ sand, stiff, plastic, moist,
— /—hygmg@?ﬂ,eﬂer}; .
7 ,

221 Olive brown clayey §and (SC) with
7| 75% fine grain sand, reddish brown

p—

mottling, slight fracturing with
| secondary mineral deposits, med.
dense, moist.
" BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet
18 —
—— 22—

Z

ACC ENVIRONMENTA

ALAMEDA,

L

L CONSULTANTS

1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110

CA 24501

LOG OF BORING BS
Redwood Road Expansion

JOB NO: 61631

Phase |l Site Assegsment

DATE: 12722/ 9{‘- Castro Yalley, CA




Environmentai Control * —= EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Assaciates, Inc. -HNu é %% Depth | { OGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
l Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm)| = %;‘: (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
S |7 START DATE: 12/5/94
) 0 — -y
' Munsell Color Scale N #5334 Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel
. ALY
> |86z 2 —V////] Black clay (CL), with trace fine
l N / grain sand (5% sand}, very plastic,
5 R6-4 / stiff, moist. _
\Q‘ 4 — / Dark clive grey mottled olive brown,
' (Gley 5G - 4/1) ‘ ‘ - / clay (CL) with 10% fine grain sand,
S B&-6 / with roots, slight mottling, stiff,
- N> 6 ] / plastic, moist.”
' (SGY - 4/1) ' 40 | B&-8 ' / Dark olive grey sandy clay (CL),
' _ 8 —V////} medium stiff, very plastic, moist.
b 27242} Olive brown clayey sand (SC) with ‘
l (2.5Y - 4/3) 300 |86-10 k252221 60% fine grain sand, with 2% grave,
' 10 K”éz slight oxidation around ‘gravei, med.
dense maoist
l — 12— BOTTOM QF BORING @ 10 feet
l — 16 —
I — 18 —
l — 20 —
_ — 22 —
I — 26 — |
i 2 -
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 61631 LOG OF BORING B©
l 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 10 ' R;dWOﬁdSKoai xpancion
FPhase | Site Assessmen
ALAMEDA, C,A 94001 , DATE: 12/22/94 Castro Valley, CA




Environmental Control * | = EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler .
Associates, Inc. HNu é Eg Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (pom)l |5 | & (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road l
I |F START DATE: 12/5/94
D po—
Munsell Color Scale . . B¥E¥Y Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel
5 B7-2 %/ Black clay (CL), with trace fine l
2 —'/ grain sand (5% sand), very plastic,
: / stiff, moist. . :
2 B7-4 4 / Dark olive grey mottied olive brown, l
: ] clay (CL) with 15% fine grain sand,
(Gley 5G - 4/1) % slight mottling, stiff, plastic, moist.
50 }|B7-6 6 — / Dark olive grey mottled brown, sandy I
: A clay (CL), with 15% fine grain sand,
(7.5YR - 4/4) 150 | B7-8 zcd medium stiff, plastic, moist . __ |
- 8 —1/7#/\Brown clayey sand (SC) with 75% l
22522 fine grain sand, med. dense, maist.
(2.5Y - 4/3) 150 {B7-10 |8 ‘0
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet l
AN
—12 — _ '
14 — . l
— 16 — ' l
L 18 —
— 22 — o l
24 i
26 — - '
[ : . - 28 _ l
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 61631 LOG OF BORING.BY ‘ l
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNLUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Phase |l Site Assessment : l
, | DATE: 12/22/94 Castro Valley, CA




ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B&

J 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
- ALAMEDA, CA 24501 Phase |l Site Assessment
DATEI 12]22!94 Castr'o va"cy’ CA

Environmental Control u"ﬁ OF EQUIPMENT: Pneumnatic Sampler
Assaciates, Inc. HNuf E= Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
I Geoprobe Sampier. (ppm)| = 32| (feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road
3 START DATE: 12/5/94
o 0 —
l ~ Munsell Color Scale N ;/;z/:? Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel
] Bg-2 / Black clay (CL), with trace fine
- N 2 —4{/ grain sand (10% sand), very plastic,
l o gt most _ -
20 (RB8-4 4 % Dlark(%ll\:f)e g_:;iy‘lnagftt]led ohvg bromén,
: ) O clay wi 6 fine grain sand,
l (Gley 5G - 4/1) AN % slight mottling, stiff, plastic, moist.
100 | 88-6 5 — / Dark olive grey mottied brown, sandy
, N : // clay (CL), with 15% fine grain sand,
l (7.51R - 4/4) 200 | B8-8 Amedium suff. plastic maist .
: 8 —1:7727%| Brown clayey sand (SC) with 70%
722\ fine grain sand, med. dense, moist.
l (2.5Y - 4/3) 200 |B8-10 1o o ,
~ BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet
| 12
I 14 -
l — 16 —
l — 18 —
l — 20 —
22 —
] e -
l ‘ — 28 -




Environmental Control

2 —
QX0
Associates, Inc. HNut o 5 a2
G S (rom)| & |82
-Geoprobe Sampler. ‘ = S
w
o () e
Munselt Color Scale NN 33?'3‘?%
_ 100 [{B9-2 | ) _?
15 |'B9-4 4 _%
(Gley 5G - 4/1) , /
B9-6 /
. .
(7.5YR - 4/4) 5 B9-8 %
8 —
NI %
(2.5Y - 4/3) 5 189-10 o //
L 14 -
18 -]
L o0 -
—24 -

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
(feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road

‘ START DATE: 12/5/94

Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel

Brown mottled olive grey sandy clay
(CL), with15% fine grain sand
(interperted as fill materiai)

plastic, stiff, moist, hydrecarbon odor.
Dark olive grey mottled olive brown,
clay (CL) with 5% fine grain sand,
stight mottling, stiff, plastic, moist.
Dark olive grey mottled brown, sandy
clay (CL), with 15% fine grain sand,
medium stiff, plastic, moist.

Brown sandy clay (CL) with 30%
fine grain sand, med. stiff, plastic,
moist. )

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 6163-1

LOG OF BORING*BS
Redwood Road Expansion

Phase | Site Assessiment

DATE: 12/22/94 Castro Vailey, CA

R




Environmental Control * s EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNu |y = Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (Ppm) = |3 (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
& START DATE: 12/6/94
0
Munsell Color Scale * isisy| Concrete/Baserock:  sandy gravel.
10 |B10-2 ////4Black sandy clay (CL), with 30% fine
(Giey 5G - 4/1 )' 2 = / grain sand, very plastic, stiff, moist.
:]_ / Black silty to sandy clay (CL) with
SQ B10-4 4 ——% 10% sand, plastic, med. stiff, moist.
/ Poor recovery, sand, interperted as
6 ﬁ fill material, no sample collected.
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6 feet
—— 8 pua—
— 10 — '
— 12—
e 14—
L 18
— 26—

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 10
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 6163-1

DATE: 12/22/94

LOG OF BORING B10

‘Redwood Road Expansion

Phase Il Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA




Environmental Control * O EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
ASSOCiates, Inc. HNu | = Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PPM)| 3 S2| (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
& START DATE: 12/6/94
\\\v O £ %4
Munsell Color Scale A 2yl Asphalt/Baserock: sandy gravel.
(10YR - 2/2) 0 [B11-2 ///]Very dark brown silty clay (CL) with
: \\ 2 _/ 10% fine grain sand, slight mottling
/ and roots, plastic, med. stiff, moist.
NN / Poor recavery, no sample collected.
N %Dark greenish grey mottled brown,
r sandy clay (CL) with 30% fine grain
(Gley 5GY - 4/1) 0 [B11-6 R 6 -—/ sand, stiff, plastic, maist.
‘ / Same as above, sand content increases
200 |B11-8 g — / to approximately 40% with depth,
fvdeocaonoder. |
(2.5Y - 4/3) 300 |B11-10 F72/22] Brown clayey sand (SC) with 50%
10 17| fine grain sand, med. dense, moist.
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet
— 12 —
b—14
.18 —
+—20 -
28 —
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 61631 LOG OF BORING B!
1000 ATLANTIC AYEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 1 FPhase [l Site Assessment
CA 9450 DATE: 12/22/24 Castro Valley, CA




o I ———

Environmental Control | s EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNu ;__1 Eg Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
' Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm)| = g | (feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road
& START DATE: 12/6/94
S~ O e
l Munseil Color Scale % s Asphalt/Baserock: sandy gravel. |
\\\_ ___/ Poor recovery, no sample collected.
w / Brown sandy clay (CL) with
. (10YR - 2/2) / 15% fine grain sand, slight mottling,
—_ / plastic, soft, very moist.
l % Dark greenish grey mottled brown,
) sandy clay (CL) with 40% fine grain
(Gley 5GY - 4/1) —é sand, stiff, plastic, moist.
l (2.5Y - 4/3) " F#| Brown dayey sand (5C) with 50% |
—<«g} fine grain sand, med._dense moist
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet
l — 10 — .
i -
' 14 —
i 16
l — 18 —
l — 20 -
— 22 —
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B12
l 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 | Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Phase |l Site Assessment
DATE.: 12/22f94 Castro Valle:y, CF’\




Environmental Control ** o EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNu ;_'J". o Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PPM)| = Eg (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
. 53 = START DATE: 12/6/94
O —
Munsell Color Scale #5554 Asphalt/Baserack; sandy gravel,
o 1 Brown silty sand (SM) with clay and
il trace gravel, 80% fine grain sand <5%
11l gravel, slight mottling, dense, moist.
(10YR - 4/3) 0 |IB13-5 ?jégég Brown Eé’{é;?%ﬁ_('s'(?)_&t_h-s-o_og T
‘ N ijf%i fine grain sand, med. dense. moist.__ |
‘ 6 —"/// Brown gravelly sand (SW), dense,
0 [B13-7 / moist, interperted at excavation
N 8 / backfill material. - :
0 {B13-9 7 |
‘ : BOTTOM OF BORING @ 9 feet
— 10 — .
— 14"
— 16 . —
18 —
— 20 —
—24 —
........26 -
) — 28 —
|
| ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING 51?
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 ' Ecdwoodsﬁoazs Expansion
1 Phase | Site Assessment
ALAMEDA, CA 9450 DATE: 12/22/94 Casteo vallo, CA
t L ___ _




Environmental Control F* &® . E(iUlPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
AsSOCiates, Inc. HNui 4 |ae )| Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
l Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm)| S UE‘“,E (feet) PRQJECT: Redwood Road
& START DATE: 12/6/94
0 Ty :
' Munsell Color Scale N f%‘;%;ii Baserock: sandy gravel.
’ ’/g‘n‘{*
o lB14-3 — 2 _/%/ Brown sandy clay (CL), 40% fine
l 4 / grain sand, slight mottling, plastic,
N\ Y 7 stff,moist.  _____________
(10YR - 4/3) 0 I814-5 , 722224 Brown clayey sand (SC) with 50%
' : N ;}5% ine grain sand, .med, dense, Moist, __
6 "“/ Brown sandy clay (CL), mottled reddishf
0 |Bi4-7 brown with few gravel (<5% gravel),
I o ] plastic, stiff.
Refusal at 7 feet
l BOTTOM OF BORING @ 7 feet
l —12
l 14
I — 16 —
l ' — 18 —
l — 20 —
l — 26 —
1 2 -
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 61631 LOG OF BORING B4
' 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 24501 Phase | Site Assessment
I ——— A




‘Environmental Control

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler

3* _
Associates, Inc. HNu é fé% Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider.
Geoprobe Sampler.  {PPM) z |gE (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
o START DATE: 12/6/94
0 e

Munsell Color Scale .

(10YR - 4/3) 0 |B15-5
o |[B15-7
0 iB15-9

— 10
— 12
14
— 16
— 18
— 20
_—I-22-
— 24

— 26

28

:r«.iar: Baserock: sandy gravel.

7 Brown sandy clay (CL}, 30% fine
: / grain sand with 5% gravel, slight
7

| mottling, plastic, stiff, moist.

--jmed. dense, moist.

7 . .

/ Brown clayey sand (SC), with 5%

/ gravel, med. dense, moist.
%

—— e ek T i A A i, e . S —————— —————

-=--1Brown sand (SP) with clay (90% sand)

BOTTOM QF BORING @ 9 feet

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB.NO: 61631

LOG QF BORING B15

DATE: 12/22/94

Phase |l Site Assessment
Castro Valley, CA

Redwood Road Expansion

e




v

Environmental Control = EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
AssOCiates, Inc. HNu | = Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm) = a= (feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road
s |7~ START DATE: 12/6/94
. 0 Tor—
N AEIERE)
Munsell Color Scale - | N 591 Baserock: sandy gravel.
0 |B16-2 i
2 —’éééfé Brown clayey sand (5C), 80% fine
‘ 2524271 grain sand, med. dense, moist.
0 |Bl6-4 fooist
4 —- f.f.j:?{/. ________________________
(10YR - 4/3) - )
0 |B16-6 - - .
: 6 —L-oBrown sand (SP) with clay (90% sand)
.\ T med. dense, moist. .
0 [B16-8 :
B
Brown gravelly sand (SW), with 40%
0 B16-10 - | gravel, med. dense, moist.
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet
— 12 —
L 18
__ o2
24 7
L. 26 . —

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110

JOB NO: 6163

LOG OF BORING B16
Redwood Road Expansion

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

S

_ _

DATE:

Fhase |l Site Asseasment

12/22/94 Castro Valley, CA

# '



Environmental Control * 1 EQUIPMENT: Pneurnatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNui o e Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PP™| £ &2 | (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
g |7 ' START DATE: 12/6/94
0 L
Munsell Color Scale swinsnl Concrete/ baserock: sandy gravel.
N Brown sandy clay (CL), 40% fine
o s Wl C TP/ et
N Brown clayey sand (SC), very fine
0 IB17-5 4 grain sand, med. dense, moist.
(toyr-4s3) | U |81/ oeM 0 B e
A 6 Brown sand (SP) with clay (90% sand)
0 |B17-7
\ med. dense, moist.
8
¢ |{B17-9
0 - BOTTOM OF BORING @ 9 feet
— 14 —
— 18 —
| | '
— 26 —
| | e
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B17
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 ' Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Phase Il Site Assesament
| DATE: 12/22/94 Castro Valley, CA




Environmental Control ¥ | = EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
l Associates, Inc. HNuj 4 Eg D?Pth LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm)| 5 |§2 (feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road
5 | START DATE: 12/6/94
O ——
' Munsell Color Scale il Concrete/ baserock: sandy gravel.
‘ ™~ 222%72) Brown clayey sand (SC), 60% fine
— 2 —%%Z grai . ist.
l o |g18-3 ;%;22 grain sand, sl. dense, moist
o ‘ @ ey
I (10YR - 4/3) B18- 7
_ . NN Brown sand (SP) with clay (90% sand)
o |g1s-7 6 — med. dense, moist.
I i<
-0 |B18-9
| o BOTTOM OF BORING @ 9 feet
i e -
i 14
l — 16 —
l ——=18 —
l — 20 - i
l —26 —
1 e
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B16
l 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 24501 _ Phase Il Site Assessment
I DATE: 12.:’22!94 Castro Vailey, CA




Environmental Control ® | = EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNu g e Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaitreider
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PP™| = = (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
s |7 START DATE: 12/6/94
O ——
Munsell Color Scate ececs) Concrete/ baserock: sandy gravel.
S 2 Brown sand (SP) with clay (20% sand)
NS , med. dense, moist. -
0 |[B19-4
4
(1oyrR-4s3) | Vi1 bl
Brown gravelly sand (SW) with 15%
o IB19-7 6 gravel, med. dense, moist.
| . BOTTOM OF BORING @ 7 feet
10 -
14 —
— 16 —
L 18
_—
26 -
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO: 61631 LOG OF BORING 19 -
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDRA, C 4501 | Phase il Site Assessment
A9 .DATE: 12122194 Castro Valley, CA

SR




?

EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
(feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road

START DATE: 12/6/94

Environmental Controt HIN
Associates, Inc. u
Geoprobe Sampler.  [PPM)

SAMPLE #
TAORG

Munsell Color Scale xoeied  Asphalt/ baserock: sandy gravel.

(10YR - 4/3) 0 1B20-5

B20-3 | /
0 N / Brown sandy clay (CL) with 15% sand,
% plastic, slight mottling, stiff, moist.

0 |B20-7
Mottling and sand content {35% fine

/ grain sand), increases with depth.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 9 feet

0 |B20-9

17—
18 —
’ I
l .
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 61631 LOG OF BORING 52?
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 - Rcdwoclrdsﬁoai Expansion
Phase |l Site Assessment l
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 e, ormaron el e Assceer
- S C




1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
Phase Il Site Assesement

Castro Valley, CA

ALAMEDA, CA 94801 . DATE: 12/22/94

Envirgnmental Control ol P EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler '
Associates, Inc. HNuj 4|5 Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (Ppm) = %-:‘ (feet) PROJECT: Redwood Road I
S |7 START DATE: 12/19/94
Munseil Color Scale ; ;3”5’?‘4 Baserock: sandy gravel.
- _ " i
; / Black clay (CL) with sand (10% sand),
N 2 _/ plastic, stiff, moist.
: : / Dark grey mottied brown clay (CL) l
(2.5Y - 4/1) - 0 B21-4 4 _/ with 10% sand, very plastic, stiff,
N / maoist.
0 [821 -5 ' : / Brown mottled grey clay to sandy clay
g — //j (CL), plastic, stiff, moist. l
(10YR - 4/3) 20 IB21-8 Brown silty sand (SM), medium dense
. 8 i1 with trace clay, slightly moist, l
“}{ slight hydrocarbon odor.
10 BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet I
— 12 — : .
— 16 — I
— 18 — .
— 20 —
. _|
| i
—— 24 -
— 26 — l
[ | . ,
—28 — -}
rAcc ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B21




Envircnmental Control
Associates, Inc.
Geoprebe Sampler.

HNu
(ppm)

SAMPLE #

RHER'S)

Munsell Color Scale

EQU
LOG

STA

ry
L X3xx

PROJECT: Redwood Road

IPMENT: Pneumnatic Sampler
GED BY: M. Kaltreider

RT DATE: 12/13/924

Asphalt/baserock: sandy gravel.

(2.5Y - 4/1)

(10YR - 4/3) 0

/L

Black clay (CL) with sand {10% sand),
plastic, stiff, moist. ,

Dark grey mottied brown clay (CL)
with 10% sand, very plastic, stiff,
moist.

Brown mottled grey clay to sandy clay
(CL), plastic, stiff, moist.

—— . —————— i A} i} T bR M S ft. —— ———

s

1111 with trace clay, slightly moist.

Brown silty sand (SM), medium dense

-BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet

ACC ENYIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOB NO: 61631

LOG OF BORING B22
Redwood Road Expansion

DATE: 12/22/94

Phase || Site Assesamettt
Castro Valley, CA

|

N M

N



bt

Environmental Control ¥* oS | EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler
Associates, Inc. HNu b 5 e Depth | LOGGED BY: M. Kaltreider
Geoprobe Sampler. (ppm}| = g*a (feet) | PROJECT: Redwood Road
| S | START DATE: 12/19/94
; 0
Munsell Color Scale E Asphalt/baserock: sandy gravel
I _g§g§i§ poor recovery, no sampie collected.
7
< 4 —?// Black clay (CL)with trace sand (5%),
A 523.5] / sl. mottling dark-grey, very stiff,
(2.5Y - 4/1) 3001823-6 %plastic, moist, hydrocarbon ‘odor.
6 — /
(10YR - 4/3) 300/ 1B23-8 / Dark brown mottled grey clay (CL},
g — with 10% sand, sl. plastic, very stiff,
moiste, istrong hydrocarbon odor:
10 — BOTTOM OF BORING @ 8 feet
12 - -
J — 14 —
18 —
F — 22 —
24 —
— 26 —
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO: 6163-1 LOG OF BORING B23
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Redwood Road Expansion
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Phase Il Site Assessment

v
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WELL INSTALLATION PERMIT




JUL-16-95 SUN 14:36 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY FAX NG, 5104623814 P2

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 4842600
FAX {510) 462.3914

{DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE]
lICAT!ON OF PROJECT S ig'st 5 al 22 (. S L//CF _ PERMIT NUMBER 95432
CRERrT Siitrland i, Hins” LOCATION NUMBER
: (57420 1Ll g, A4S 740 L "
!u 7 Lo ol ialich, ARG LALLEY , 24
JENT
me SCOTT HoQrieal PERMIT CONDITIONS
rese 29”5 0, Y] Y <3/, Voice
A8 iy bt R Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

.PLICANT . .
" ALISTY FObMEER G Gl (A PENERR.
Fax &0) DG ~ (1= 1. A permit applicatian should be subminad so as 1o arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days pricr 1o proposad staning date.

l:'e‘“ L7857 REAT jALv ) Nowd S rE. 5 ¢
fAlBERIT DR Ky O Zip Qlé &9y Submit o Zena 7 within 60 days aftar completion of parritted

work the original Departmeant of Water Resources Watar Wall
iPE OF PROJECT

L

Drillers Raport or equivalent for well Projacts, or drilling legs

Il Construction Geotechnical Investgation and location skatch for geotechnical projacts.
Cathedle Protaction —_— Ganeral 3. Pamitis void if preject not bagun within 90 days of approval
Water Supply _ Contaminatlen - date.
l Monitoring > Well Destruction - ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1,

Miniraurn surface seal thickness |8 two inches of cament grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.

ma.stic . tndustrial . Other 7 F 770, 2. Minimum saal depth [s 50 fest for municipal and industral welis
Alcpal Irrigation ' f or 20 teat for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lsssar
dapth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for

ilL;ING METHOD: . maonitaring walls Is the maximum depth practicable or 20 leat.
d Rotary Alr Rotary Auger  ~ EDTECHNICAL. Backiill bors hole with compacted cuttings or
bie Othisr

haavy bantonite and upper fwo {eet with compacted matarial, In
‘ e : é i &Ny oK —  Breas of known of suspected contamination, trermled cement grout
LLERSLICENSENO. <7 38 5/, /,.g {/ Ao :;m;m)ahml be used In place of compacted cutlings.
S D-CATHODIC. Fill hole above anads zona with cencrete placed by

WELL PROJECTS tramia,
Drill Hole Diameter 4;7] in, Maximum E. WELL DESTRUGTION. Sea atlachad,
Casing Dlameter -, Dapth 21— %(; ft.
Surface Seal Depth f. Number 3 )
lOTECHNIGAL PRAOJECTS
Number of Borings  (.J1 ) Maximum
Hola Diameter o Dopth fl.
!TIMATED STARTING DATE ~ *7 /,V Vi
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 57/ 75 7/ g &=~
raby agree to comply with all requirsments of this permit and Alameda T
County Ordinance No. 73-68. / Hynan Hong -

PLICANT'S

02 S e
leNAmRE/ CAINS, T 0 Son e




APPENDIX C

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING,
AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING,
AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Drilling

The soil borings were drilled using 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. To avoid
cross-contamination, drilling equipment in contact with potentially contaminated material
was decontaminated by steam cleaning before and after each use. Decontamination fluids
were placed into DOT-approved drums for disposal.

Soil Sampling

During drilling, samples were collected continuously from Soil Borings SB-1 and SB-2 and
groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8; and at 5-foot intervals starting at 5 feet below grade to
the total depth of the borings in MW-6 and MW-7. Before and after each use, the sampler
was washed using a phosphate-free detergent followed by tap water and deionized water
rinses. Soil was sampled using a California-modified split-spoon sampler lined with stainless
steel tubes. A 140-pound slide hammer falling 30 inches was used to advance the sampler 18
inches ahead of the hollow-stem augers into undisturbed soil, and blow counts were
recorded for every 18 inches of penetration to evaluate the density of the soil.

After retrieval from the augers, the sampler was split, the sample tubes were removed, and a
soil sample was selected for possible chemical analysis. The sample was retained within the
stainless steel tube, and both ends were immediately covered with Teflon sheeting and
polyurethane caps. The caps were sealed with tape and labeled with the following
information: Alisto’s project number, boring number, sample depth interval, sampler’s
initials, and date of collection. The sample was immediately placed in a waterproof plastic
bag and stored in a cooler containing blue ice. Possession of the samples was documented
from the field to a state-certified analytical laboratory by using a chain of custody form.

Soil samples and, when representative, drill cuttings were described by Alisto’s personnel
using the Unified Soil Classification System; and field estimates of soil type, color, moisture,
density, and consistency were noted on the boring logs. The logs were reviewed by a civil
engineer registered in the state of California.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Construction of the groundwater monitoring wells was based on the stratigraphy
encountered in the soil borings. The well construction materials were introduced into the
boring through the hollow-stem augers to centralize the well casing and minimize the
possibility of native material entering the annular space of the well.

The 2-inch-diameter PVC well casing consisted of 0.010-inch slotted casing from the bottom
of the boring to a depth interval above the highest anticipated water level, and solid casing
was installed from the top of the slotted casing to approximately 4 inches below grade.




The annular space surrounding the screened portion was backfilled with No. 2/12 Lonestar
sand (filter pack) to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the top of the screened section.

An approximately 0.5-foot-thick interval of bentonite pellets was added to the annulus above
the filter pack and hydrated with approximately 2 to 3 gallons of deionized water to
minimize intrusion of well seal into the filter pack. A 6- to 15-foot-thick interval of Portland
Type 1/11 neat cement was placed above the bentonite, and a traffic-rated utility box was
installed around the top of the well casing. An expanding, watertight well cap and lock were
installed on top of the well casing to secure the well from surface fluid and tampering.
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BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




GEOLOGIC LEGEND

o0
o

SYMBOL LEGEND:
Cement

Sand

LIEIZ

Bentonite

Driven Interval of
Soil Sample

Sample preserved for possible
analysis

No sample recovered

Stabilized water level

-«

Groundwater [evel encountered during drilling

ro e GW Well—_groded gravels, gravel—sand mixiures, little or
Ow s, no fines
o
GRAVELS Eg . GP  Poorly—graded gravels, gravel—scnd mixtures
more than 1/2 3
of coarse fraction gm L1l oM Ssilty gravels, gravel—sand—silt mixtures
| > No. 4 Sieve <2014
) 2ot
w %% 7 GC Clayey gravels, gravel—send—clay mixtures
o) //.
ld c o
g =5 o:q: SW  Well-groded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
Q ﬂ% Q0
u!J 5% SP  Poorly—groded sands, gravelly sonds, litle or no fines
&2 | SANDS y _
S | more than 1/2 1, || , e
S| of coarse fraction ém SM  Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
< No. 4 Sieve OF [
%% 7//] SC  Clayey sands, sand—clay mixtures
2
| ML Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or
% | clayey fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity
% E.“‘T.Sd ‘AI‘.ND.t CL‘AYS% / CL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
A quid Limi /A clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
g liiilii OL  Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
= i
L|° MH Inorganic silts, micacecus or diatomoceous fine sandy
Lyl SILTS AND CLAYS or siity soils, elastic silts
= Liquid timit > 50 :
/ CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
//A
y/.7/] OH - Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic
L £/ siffs
vy
T
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pfﬁ Pt  Peaot and other highly organic soils

LEGEND TO BORING LOGS

BP OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11103
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10—-138

@ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALNUT CREEK, CAUFORNIA

10207~ -.C @-5-95 WAP Q=i
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@ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP LOG OF BORIN

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFCRNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  10-138-03 JATE ORILLED: 0©7/18/95

CLIENT: BF Gif Company

LOCATION: 3518 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Yalley, CA.

SEE SITE PLAN _
DAILLING METHQD: Holfow—stem auger (8" 2" spiit-spoon sampier

DRILLING COMPANY: Soils Expioration Srvs.  CASING ELEVATION: 178.24 ‘M5L

LDGGED BY: C. Ladd AFPROVEQD BY: Al Sevifla
D
2 g nl I a
e |32 cslal e g
) x WELL DIAGRAM ﬁ‘ig' § g S GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION
=1 o |x
= |8 * g |3
— L ] Planter
N . Tsm
NN 1 11y ..'.3QéncEi‘gEILT:abrown. dry. Observed from cuttings.
NN 5 ML - T T T T T T
12ie.8 | 14 \ \ . pey#y SALT¥brown, damp, very stiff; minor lines; Fe axide
E - stain to appraximately 3%.
£ .
0 NN ]
& ™ 5 e
g Q NEE: 1
o
20,4324 | 1.7 A N L 4 [0— Same: medium brown mottled with Fe oxide staln ta 25%,
3 | i damp, hard; raot traces to aproximately 15%; minor fines.
N | E
0
NENER
§ % 15 | s t 15 feet
Bot — - ame: a eet.
18,18,22 1.1 Eﬁ‘; @ : E
=1 ] h -
E - /CL T T T T T T T T T T
124507 110 : = 20 i / @y‘ﬁtﬁg’; brawn/gray, damp, hard.
§ = 2 | ]
0 — w0 R NN EL At 22 feet, abserved water an auger.
x & -
5 s : «siity BANEEmUti-calor brawns, saturated, medium dense;
10,8,7 0 “ &y 25— SN fine- to medlum—grained sand.
& s | A5l
=) = - .
S - M| “Sayey SIT: brown, wet; mnar fines. |
. | // CL
110,43 0 .L — a0 % Z shity=CLAY: brown, malst, very stitf; minar fines.
i Stabilized groundwater measured an July 28, 1985,




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP . ~ 79
l @ WALNUT CREEK, CALIFDRNIA LO G OF BO R I N Gmﬂ*?’ Page fof |
ALISTO PROJECT ND; 10-1368-03 DATE DRILLED: Q7/18/8&
l CLIENT: B8P Oif Company
LOCATION: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Vsiiey, CA.
SEE SITE PLAN
DAILLING METHCD: Hoilow—stem auger (8") 2" spiit-spoon ssmpler
l DRILLING COMFANY: Solis Exploration Srvs. CASING ELEVATION: 178.55 MSL
LOGGED BY: C. Lagd : APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
N 2 i
I 2 |8 = |a| 2|8
@' = WELL DIAGRAN o 2 i 2 g BEOLOGIC OESCRIPTION
5 o | <
| s |E ® 5 &
_.im \J H 10" Concrete
T ML
NN .
™ ]
NN
15,18,14 ]10.0 NN h— ’?:;m"; 3&T dark brown, damp, very stitf; Fe axide stain to
NN - | i approximately 5%.
N N OB
& i
o NN &
| 2 N N 3 | -
s N N v _ e
€ CLY --..marmm Brown/gray, damp, hard; Fe oxide stain ta
142347 liool @ N 0 appraximately 10%; rootiets ta 10%; very ilne—grained minor
I z\l \ \ | i / . flnES
NN B ML| - -#Mspew SILT red/brown, damp, hard; Fe axide staln and
th - “ raatlets; same fine- gralned sand; accaslanal subrounded
\ \ o ] gravel ta 1/4"-dlameter.
I L e
5 |~ ~1cL
15,2024 | 9.7 % =R - 16 . slity CLAY: rown, damp, hard; Fe oxide stain; occaslonal
' s g “F i i / subrounded gravel ta {/4"—diameter; minar fings.
i - J /
Y —_ /
l E ) / CL - - ]
miria | &d - = 20 CLAY: brawn/gray, wet, hard; roatlets ta 5%; Fe axide stain
& - ] i ta appraximataly 3%; minar fines,
l & [z 3 /
&) = 0 T
Y = ] i /
e g _
BB T T T
I 11,18 0 G = Y 25—-£ 4. sty SAMOzbrown, wet, medium dense; fine—grained sand.
2 — N . -
S = R .~ /]sc clayey. SANSR brown/gray, wet to saturated, medium dense;
' S = 4 I~ ﬁne-— o medhum-grained sand; minar ines.
N = 9%
= v U
= 1 7 c
gz | o — 304 sity. CLAY: brawn/gray, moist, very stiff; some very
i ] / fine—gfatted sand.
l | Stabilized groundwater measured an July 28, 1995,
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@ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP LOG OF BORING

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NG: 10-1368-03 DATE DRILLED: 0G7/19/85
CLIENT: B8P Gif Company

LOCATION: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Vailey, CA.

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow-stem suger (8“): 2 split—-spoon sampler

DRILLING COMPANY: Sodils Exploration Srvs.  CASING ELEVATION: 178.34 'M5L

SEE SITE PLAN

LOGGED BY: C. iLadd AFPFROYED BY: Al Sevilla
2 (@ g g
=]
' o g E. i o <
g |3 WELL CIAGRAM HEHE 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
o -l
l z |8 1 & |3
' 'I‘ Planter
\ n cL
a0 jaa g | A¥black, damp, very stiif; Fe axide stain to 3%;
l W NN B E T roo lets to 6%,
o [ITRY
] —
7.9, 8.0 § A = E n ML :ﬂase-v SE.Frown, damp, very stiff; Fe axlce stain and roat
LN g 3 . races.
EN N T s o
131518 1324 & ; % _*_ & i Same: gray, iaji_p. very stitf; minor finds.
yoaes %
2B |
20,24,28 | 20 - 4 n Same: red,{brown mattled gray, damp, hard; roct traces
e 7] present; minar fines.
: | Same: at 8.5 feet.
15,2122 | 5l - Sl n_{m
I SE - = - / CL -ﬂtv‘fﬁt;&%%wn mottled gray, damp, hard.
204723 23] & 1 & im /
Y SR |
F - N e shty SaNBfanse): red/brown, damp to sllghtlx malst, dense;
h=! o @‘V'\ fm - to medlum grained sand; <14 rastlets
18,18,23 | 4.4 N O el 1 B | WL < .
= I ol = 7] E3CWESt (3.5 feet, light brawn to brown, damp, hard;
‘5,:3, b RS B Y 15— rootlets present minar fines.
zigez |40 & [i=fil @ |m —— Same: at 15.5 feet, mottled light brawn and red.
l Lo -
15,1619 | 4.0 VR AP i ¥AX ] Same: at 17.5 feet.
oM oy SANMRred /brawn, wek to saturated, medium dense; fine—
l odare | a s et ] to medium-grained sand; <i¥ root traces. ]
e ' —mm— = |20+ w /- JSE wagPy B brown, wet, very stiff; raat traces 5%.
QL e
B 1117
181820 | 35 \ & / siigy B ¥abrown, damp, hard; raatlets to approximately 40%;
\ % 1 I / minar fines.
) S "
i8,21,20 | 4.0 =z 7 s Wﬁmnmwn damp, hard; sama fing-
b - | / medlum-gdrained sand.
l 26 Stablllzed graundwater measured on July 28, 1985,
I 30




@ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP LOG OF BORINGjm@t s Page 1 of 1

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO: 10-1368-03 DATE DORILLED: 07/19/95
CLIENT: BP Oi Company

LOCATIGN: 3879 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castra Vailey, CA.

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow=stem auger (8" 2" spiit—spoon sampler
DRILLING COMPANY: Soils Exploration Srvs. CASING ELEVATICON: N/A

SEE SITE PLAN

LOGGED BY: C. tadd APPARGVELD BY: Al Sevilla
0]
2 |d =_l2] 212
= - 3}
s |= WELL DIAGRAM £215| £ |8 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
2 > welSE 15
S =) I g o
o o 0
g" Concrete
. cL N
810,10 |loog 1m / sfipCL&¥:dack, damp, very stifi; medium plasticity.
B84 |1gga : N / Same: brawn, damp, very stifi; Fe oxide stain; minar finas.
A—
ML nw L, Febrawn mattled gray, damp, hard; Fe oxide
218,18 | 13 . stalning? Wnor fines; < 1% subraunded gravel to
E i i/4"-diameter.
914,20 B34.2 E | —— fsrgmc?;rzts-[ feet, roat traces; caicium carbanate on
™
& .
Sla2t a1 in— | ML o BLTHved/brown mattled gray, damp, hard; Fe oxlde
el some-very fine—grained sand; root traces present.
10,18,20 | 296 im Same: at 11.5 feet.
18,18.23 {10.3 im L~ /e iy ELAYERrawn mottled gray, damp, hard; root traces ta
approximately 3%.
=
549,21 | 8.4 oy 4 Same: at I5.5 feet.

s
-] Sall boring terminated at 18 feet.
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF BORINGHE

SEE SITE PLAN

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  f0-138-03 OATE DRILLED: &7/18/85

CLIENT: BP Oif Company

LOCATION: 35719 Castro Valiey Boulevard, Castro Yalley, CA.

DRILLING METHOD: Haflow —stem auger {8"); 2" spilt~spoon sampier

DRILLING COMPANY: Saods Exploration Srvs. CASING ELEVATION: N/A

LOGGED BY: C. Ladd APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla

Page tot |

2 g R
-l
g |2 HHEIE
g ; WELL DIAGRAM o § E o GEQLOGIC OESCRIPTION
2 |8 BEEE
8" Concrete
7] CL
15,19,21 | 3.3 N // SRESEEEE Wack, damp, very siif; € 1% Fe oxide stain; law
T p plasticity.
. ML 7
15,15,23 | 10.0 ] _mﬁ!ﬂ' gray mattled brown, damp, hard; Fe axide stain
] approximately 5%; minar fines; root traces present
5
248,21 |ras.H u Sama: gray with white calcium voids.and red/brawn, damp,
. N hard; Fe oxide stain; root traces; minor flnes.
o
[ pu
[ — — e
18.14,20 |222.! & i ML SO thred /brawn, damp, hard; root traces;
= 1ine——grained sand; scme clay.
] T L
13,1513 | 3.4 =3 » i - brown mattled gray, damp, hard; raat traces ta
10— 4%: Fe axide stain; sams very {ine-gralned sand.
14,18,20 1l im Same: at 1.5 feet.
19,2121 1 0.3 1 cL it DAY Brawn mottled gray, damp, hard; roat traces to
5 1% mindr fines.
14,18,20 0 ¥ i / Same: at 15.5 feet.
B Soll baring terminated at 18 feet.
20~
25
30—




APPENDIX E

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

The groundwater monitoring wells were developed to consolidate and stabilize the filter pack
to optimize well production and reduce the turbidity of subsequent groundwater samples.
Monitoring wells were developed by alternately using a surge block and pump to evacuate
the water and sediment. Development continued until the groundwater was relatively free
of sediment (approximately 10 casing volumes). Well development fluids were placed into
DOT-approved drums for disposal.

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from the permanent
survey reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater in each well was
monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater was measured to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 casing volumes using a bailer, while monitoring stabilization of pH, electrical
conductivity, and temperature.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. The samples were labeled with well number, site
identification, date of collection, and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler to a
state-certified laboratory following preservation and chain of custody protocol. The sampling
technician wore nitrile gloves during purging and well sampling.




APPENDIX F

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMFPLING
FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

O30
Client: Bp _fc.j';&(—'-” Date: :?')ZL{ /qls-
Alisto Project No:__JQ -1 “a2—- ae>— Field Personnel:__¢>C _
Service Station No: LnsS Address: L \!4([;214 GLTJ
LASHA U4 :
Well IDMI&*‘;_L Field Activity: Z Weil Development __ Well Sampling ___Product Bailing
Casing Diameter: Purgce Method: Well Data:
l 2 Inch {0.16 Gal/foot) _é’ump (dispos. Poly Tubing) C;D Depth to Product
3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) ___Disposable Bailers _®_Product Thickness
4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) ___ Other <. {S Depth to Water

___45 Inch {0.83 Gal/foot) __1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
___6 Inch (1.47 Gal/foot) ___3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:

Disposable Bailer / Triple Rinse (Liquinox)

Pump ‘ Steam Cleaned
Calculated Purge Volume
2.0 - ag =RAlax.ib e =32 caxJjo = 30.
Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Volsto  Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume

Well Development/Sampling Parametexrs

Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Contai Preserv -
°F (umhos | Vol Turbidity Required ner .
fem) (Gal) Type
._._.._—-_—'J——' e ————— e e e — 1

2 (.4 HB DRI TPH. | voa | HCL

|S G/BTEX
B3 FDloss | 2O
1330 [L9.2 #90(086 | 3D

TPH- Amber Solvent
Diesel Liter Rinsed

EPA 601 | VOA

TOG Amber | H.SO,
5520BF Liter

FORM: FS3A121592



ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client: % p‘ i Date: ?}R*'l Jolf
Alisto Project No: JOAST = 30 GQ_};;?D Field Personnel:_%3C_
Service Station No: (LA 3’ >-0 Address: 3515 (A—J"fﬁ:\ \\ \§

3 / LAY
Well ID:Mw~3  Field Activity:” Well Development __ Well Sampling ___Product Baihng

Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

_~[2 Inch (0.16 Gal/foot) __\_/_ Pump (dispos. Poly Tubing) Depth to Product
__3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) ___Disposable Bailers _@—Product Thickness
__ 4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) __ Other "ZYDepth to Water
45 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot) __ 1.66 PVC Standard Bailer

6 Inch (1.47 Gal/foot) __ 3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:
Disposable Bailer J Triple Rinse (Liquinox)
Pump ' Steam Cleaned

Calculated Purge Volume

e on - 94 =l fiX b Gavrt = (96 cax 10 = 1960

Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Vols te  Total
of Well Water Column  Factor Purge Volume

Well Development/Sampling Parameters

Time | Temp | pH | Cond. | Purge | Comments/ Analysis Contai | Preserv
°F {umhos | Vol Turbidity Required ner .
jem) | (Gab Type

o YW ELS
i :QL t%:i \5_\‘,3* glgm voa | HeL
A |b3sllos IS u&f e | e | e

EPA 601 VoA

wse |24 bsiloe %0 LAt

TOG Amber H,S0,
5520BF Liter

FORM: FS3/121592




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client__{5 p -S—Eot— Date: H 24 [SE

Alisto Project No:_jQ ~ ) 38 “*%3—F3" D 30073 Field Personnel: o

Service Station Nor__ [\ 1 ©S Address 3515 Gasto Wy Bl
, T4 DA Ny &

Well IDMY, Field Activitv:”_ Well Development __ Well Sampling __ Product Bailing

Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

;/_ 2 Inch (0.16 Gal/foot) iPump (dispos. Poly Tubing) <P _Depth to Product

3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot} __ Disposable Bailers &’ Product Thickness

4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) ___Other 3% _Depth to Water

4.5 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot) __1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
___6 Inch (1.47 Gal/foot) ___3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:
Disposable Bailer / Triple Rinse (Liquinox)
Pump ' Steam Cleaned

(Calculated Purge Volume
=2.00 . =38 43 axolb car =290 cax 0 - 2T

Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Vols to Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume

Well Development/Sampling Parameters

Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Contal Preserv
°F (umhos | Vol Turbidity Required ner .
fem) (Gal) Type

—
———

157 (635 [3.5510.94 iy B
L33 |[7N0T? LG sl (ronioy

EPA 601 VoA

210 (25 {940 R

TOG Amber | HSO,
5520BF Liter

FORM: F53/1215%92



ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheﬁet

PAGE

| OF

ENGINEERING ProjectNo.  10-138-0§.00§ pate: _ ) [ )46
GROUP Address 3515 Castro Valley  Day: MTW THE
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. PENDING city: Castro Valley
WALNUT CREEK CA 54598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11105 Sampler:
WELL SAMPLE DEPTH TO TOTAL PRODUCT TIME COMMENTS: .
b ID WATER DEPTH THICKNESS wdd 70 AR L0
ESE-1 S—Y 10 20,00 %) M- & V] 10 on PG
BE2 | <-> | [pLY  [Re.00 7 Ao =] 2 Fas LY IS N 4
ESE-3 S-3 iﬁ %o.00 AN R U] /.80 (185~  S5-8
ESE-4 <1 25 00 A
ESE-5 S-S 77 2M. 00
' ey FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA \
Ph METER L4 400 M 700] 1000/0  TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED () N ME_[226  WEATHER L\
D.O. METER T(J/"\ ZERO d.O. SOLUTION O BAROMETRIC PRESSURE —7(.0 O TEMP 2 2 ’
MITY A\ o) . THER
CONDUCTIMITY METER __3_ 10000 10, 0O TURBIDITY METER 5.0 NTU o)
Woll ID Depth to Water Dlam _ Cap/Lock Product Depl_Iridensence Gal. Time Temp*F pr E.C. D.O. QO EPA LD
[Eev1 A 171 o[ B [ Y ®[ 7 Nau]Iss|FoR]99% 8.3 | B mrome ML
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge: PurgeVol. ‘g— 771797 |29 uG O wHDlesel____
25.0074.20 |5 foX.{L=2,43x3=z 7 59[ ¢ Loz 2\[7.8( [yzzle] XA O 1065520 _
Purge Method: Surface Pumnp ODisp.Tube OWinch CDlsp. Bailler(s)__ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: : S
Well ID Depth to Water Dlam  Cap/Lock Product Depl_Iidensence| Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. O EPA 60!
E-JJ0LY 127 TeX | 9 [T Y ®][ 2 [aL[/z 738 luzamd /.8 G rec/BrEx L
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge PurgeVol. _19 (3.7 7 %) |Yb? o O 1PHDIessl____
%005 4= 1936 x 1= Stox3 < 9.30 (9.5 [1255 (% s | 727 [Yuzhe] 2] | Otoesn__
Purge Method: YSurfoce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port " ' TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: | Vol
Well ID Depthto Water Dlam  Cap/lock Product Depl Imidensence| Gal.  Time Temp*F pH EC. D.O. Q epA 4Ol
EBe3l as90 7 Lo [ & [ Y ®[2 [Wo g [Ls [Oubpd 3.6 | )0 rremec Bl
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  xitvol. to Purge: PurgeVal. "‘7 0.3 ].'0—’ LIFCZ s O 1PH Diesel
30.00~ 454~ Jo M4t 327X3~ 4.2\ © [ %14 | 70.0 | /.00 200l 3.8 O 10685520
Puige Method: JiSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODIsp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: ] — 5 ]




ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

3 3
ENGINEERING Project No. 10-138-08-004 Date: '7 [ 98)"15’
GROUP Address 3515 Castro Valley Day: MTWTH F
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. PENDING City: Castro Valley
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11105 Sampler: ! A 5
(=) Depth to Watel Diam  Cap/Lock Product Dept Iridensence Gal. lime Iemp *F pH EC. D.O. i ) EPA 601

EsC-[[joda [ A" T\ | # [ ¥ Wl 2 [NUz{lal [7ea 5‘04#5 7.5 Q@ reH-cmmEx_et L

Tofal Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge. PurgeVol.{ L 2 LAl [Sto QO 1PH Diesel
0.00-10137 [4-88Y.16= 318x3= §.5 4[Ia 5T L {690 MAIps] 1. | O 106550 __

Purge Method: OSurface Purnp ODIsp.Tube OWinch OBDisp. Baller(s).__ QSys Port  TIME/SAMPLE ID

Comments: | | i
WollID Depthfo Wafer Dlam Cap/lock Product Depl Iridensence]  Gal.  1ime lemp *F  pH EC. D.O. EPA 601

ESE-S] 7.07 15" [PE | @ [ ¥ ®]3 ISk [R5 L2 ek | B wwesm bl

Total Depth - Water Level= xWe!I Vol. Factor=  x#tvdl. fo Purge. Purgevol.| f, 327 [ .37 Lol7 ' O PHDIesel
AY00-797: 1k .63 X.IL=Q56X3=T7 L 8[® 1535 F72 Dl 12 LT B O 106 5520 _
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tubg OWinch ODlsp, Baller(s)__ ©Sys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID

Comments: QC- \ 2,% ekt o %E wolf B30
e Depth to Water  Dia Cap/Lock Product Depl lridensence Gal. fime Iemp F pH E.C. D.O. EPA 601

- J 1000 ] 2" ol | B | Y @] 3 [1ISY7[LAY [7o7 | w3opel B.5 | 0 wremeescl

Total Depth - Water Level=  x Wall Vol. Factor=  xivol. to Purge PurgeVol.p  to (b8 '7-02 729, - QO PH Diesel___
24M3- 10 00 =19MIX b= SAN3=F3F[F.T |1lool(,7A [LAS M2y b B\ 4 O108s60__
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port ‘ TIME/SAMPLE 1D
T i A
o wee v Yoav-f e P : f . 0

LS tc.s§ X’ 722 705/5 P/‘HB [700 [ 5lo7 Mo /707 lof})[k,; [ S&oys 12
L N , T O 7.1
EWANE T \{/‘HC? ‘?‘””/ 707 Tz | dirks [ T 51 Hsope 9.7.71'

X M- g > M- ] SM’QAJ ‘wa NPW- G | ATXE
Mw-TF  2925- 925 = BAZ XLz ZoLX3% 9. w

Mo -1 [4%5-7.3© > {1.05 K./b= LA3x3=573 ;AJ)

PAGE_ ™ OF 2.




APPENDIX G

WELL ELEVATION SURVEY MAPS




BENCHMARK:

THE EXISTING WELL INFORMATION PROVIDED

BY ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP WAS USED.
WITH STRUCTURE ESE—3 HAVING AN ELEVATION
OF 178.20, AND STRUCTURE ESE-2, HAVING
AN ELEVATION OF 178.23.

WELL LOCATICNS:

WELL NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION
MW—1 177.55 VAULT
MW—1 177.24 CASING
MW—6 1021.96 1046.19 179.41 VAULT
MW—6 179.24 CASING
MW-7  909.26 1077.96 176.99 VAULT
MW—7 176.55 CASING
MW—8 954,21 925.16 176.70 VAULT
MW—8 176.34 CASING .
oy

v

-~—
O 5 ,
53 g @ESE-4 o
= | @ ESE-3
() imw—a
0y A
O B ®ESE-5
= S
ARRE: @ ESE-1
w) £ -
L e @ MW-—7
NOTE: HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON THE COORDINATE VALUES OF
ESE—1 THRU ESE—4, PRCVIDED TO THIS OFFICE BY ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP.
o> SCALE NONE
PLS SURVEYS, INC. MONITORING WELLS s
1202 LINCOLN AVENUE
AIAMEDA, CA 94501 BP 0OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11105 BY
S I A B
l —_
FAX{glg)) e tbe CAs ! JOB NO. 95039




M-/
P

1000 N

(275//"0

WELL N E ELEV.
ESE-1  929.26 1025.39  177.69
ESE-2  932.31 1062.20 178.23
ESE-3  981.08 1057.83 178.20
~ i ESE-4  990.86 1001.62 177.66
& &
Seafe m /=40 ESE-5  943.83  946.60 176.08
Mi-1  1035.32  722.78
M2 916.64  830.41  176.30
M3 941.12  750.32 178.07
BC-1 950.25  967.29
BC-2 954.29  1013.42
BENCHMARF,

Brass disc stamped "CUB 2J -1977" located
at the easterly end of headwall on the southerly
side of Castro Valley Blvd. 449'+/- ecasterly

SH

_¢_MW-§

=
ak

LL

MM—-?

7008

Redwood Koad

ESE-5

7 06

r of Redwood Road. Elevation = 179.95,
ESF-4 ’
= 477
~\
7
gc-2 —
\ Y The informatiop? s plat
was done by :
£SE-/ \_,,-:'#Ei Z for Alisto Efd e
'¢' month claf Mar
——
LEGEND

= o/

Groundwater monitoring well

BC- Building corners

BP 0il Station no. 11105

ESIﬁQCastro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138



APPENDIX H

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Each sample was labeled in the field and immediately stored in a cooler and
preserved with blue or dry ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples and included the site and sample
identification, date of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of the
sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed and
dated the chain of custody record.




- -
& An(]ly‘TICOITECh n°|°g 1es, Inc. Corpeorate Offices: 5550 Morehouse Drive San Diego, CA 92121 (519) 458-9141

ATI I.D.: 507270

hugust 04, 1995

ALISTCO ENGINEERING
1575 TREAT BQULEVARRD, SUITE 201
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY 8LVD. CASTRO VALLEY, CA
Project # 1 G393629/10-138-3-3

Attenticon: BRADY NAGLE
Rnalytical Technologies, Inc. has received the following sample(s):

Date Receiwved Quantity Matrix

July 26, 1895 25 50IL

The sample{s) were analyzed with EPA methodelogy or equivalent methods as specified in the
enclosed analytical schedule. The symbol for "less than" indicates a value below the reportable
detection limit. If any flags appear next to the analytical data in this report, please see the
attached list of flag definitions.

The results of these analyses and the gquality control data are enclosed. Please note that the
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Checklist is included at the end of this report.

%mw//,‘é%{ Lo

GARY/J STEWART AN J. KLEINSCHMIDT
ILES SUPERVISOR RATORY MANAGER

<
(o]




)&\’ AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

SAMPLE CROSS REFERENCE

Client ; ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : G393629/10-138-3-3

Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CRSTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRQO VALLEY,

ATI # Client Description Matrix
1 MW-6 (6~6.5") SOIL
2 MW-6 (11-11.5") SOIL
3 MW=-6 (21-21.5"} SOIL
4 MW-7 (6-6.5") SOIL
5 MW=-7 {11-11.5") SOIL
6 MW-7 (26-26.5") SOIL
7 SB-1 {1.5%-2") SCIL
8 §B-1 (3.5-4') SOIL
9 sB-1 (5.5-6") SCGIL
10 S§B~1 (7-7.5") SOIL
11 SB-1 (11.5-12°) SOIL
12 5B~1 {15.5-16°) SOIL
13 SB-2 (1.5-2") SOIL
14 SB=-2 {3.5=-4") SOIL
15 SB-2 {5.5-6") SQIL
16 SB-2 ({7.5-8') SOIL
17 SB-2 (11.5-12) SOIL
18 5B~2 (15.5-16") SOIL
19 MW-8 (1.5-2") SOIL
20 MwWw-8 (3.5-4") SCIL
21 MW-8 (7.5-8") SOIL
22 MW-2 (11.5-127) , 501IL
23 MW-8 ({5.5-16") SOIL
24 MW-8 (19.5-20") SOIL
25 MW=-8 (23-23.5") S0IL
-——TOTALS=—-
Matrix
SOIL

LTI STANDARD DISPOSAL PRACTICE

The sample(s) from this project will be disposed of in twenty-one (21} days
this report. If an extended storage pericd is required, please

department before the scheduled disposal date.

Report Date: RAugust 04, 1995
507270

18-JUL-95
18-JUL-95
18-JUL-95
18-JUL-95
19-JUL=-95
19-JUL-95
19~JUL-95
19-JUL~95
19-JUL~95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19~JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL=95
15-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95
19-JUL-95

# Samples

from the
contact our sample

Page 1

date o
control




)ﬁ &\. AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.
ANALYTICAL SCHEDULE
Page 2
Client ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # ©393629/10-138-3-3 ATI I.D.: 507270
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY, CA

e e

MOD EPA S015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE) GC/FLAME ION./PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR




)ﬁ Ek. AnalyticaiTechnologies, Inc.

Page 3
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # 1 G393625/10-138-3-3
Project Name: BPF SITE#11105/351% CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS l
ATI I.D. : 507270 I

CASTRO VALLEY

Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil. l
# Sampled Extracted BAnalyzed Factor

1 MW-8 (6-6.5") S0OIL 18-JUL-95 28-JUL-S$5 31-JUL-95 1.00

2 MW-6 ({11-11.5") SOIL 18-JUL-95 28-JUL-9%5 31-JUL-95 1.00 I

4 MW-7 (6-6.5") SQIL 18~JUL-95% 28-JUL-95 31-JUL-35 1.00

Parameter Units 1 2 4 l

BENZENE MG/KG <(,02% <0.02% <0.025

TOLUENE MG/EG <0.025 <0.025 <0.025

ETHYLBENZENE MG /KRG <0.025 <0.025 <0.025

XYLENES (TOTAL} MG/KG <0.050 «<Q.050Q <0.050

FUEL HYDROCARBONS MG/KG <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

HYDROCAREBON RANGE ce-C12 Ce~Cl2 ce-Cc12

HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE GASQLINE GASOLINE

SURROGATES

TRIFLUQROTOLUENE % 90 89 92




éAnolyﬁcolTechnologies,Inc_

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

Page 4

Test : MCOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/B0O20 (HYDROCARBONS Ce~-C12/BTXE)
Client 1 ALISTCO ENGINEERING ATI I.b. + 507270
Project # : (6393629/10-138-3-3
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/351% CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY

l Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.

# Sampled Extracted Analyzed Factor

5 MW-7 (11-11.5") S01IL 18-JUL-%5 28-JUL-95 31-JUL-95 1.00
7 §B-1 (1.5=2") SOIL 19-JUL-95 28-JUL-95 O01-AUG-95 4.00
8 SB-1 (3.5-4") SOIL 1$-JUL-95 28-JUL-95 02-AUG-95 10.00

l Parameter Units 5 7 8
BENZENE MG /KG <0.025 <0.10 <0.25
TOLUENE MG /KG <0.025 <3.10 0.33
ETHYLBENZENE MG/KG <G.025 1.4 4.5
XYLENES ({TOTAL) MG/XG <(.050 4.1 18
FUEL HYDROCARBONS MG/KG <2.5 140 150
HYDROCARBON RANGE Cc6-Cl2 C6-C12 Cc6-C12
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE GASOLINE GASOLINE
SURRQGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % a7 104 110




GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

)! !k, AnalyticolTechnologies, Inc. '

Page S

Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 {HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)
Client i ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. : 307270
Project # G393629/10~138-3-3
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3%519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY
Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil. I

# Sampled Extracted B&Analyzed Factox
10 SB-~1 (7-7.5') SOIL 19~-JUL-S85 28-JUL-95 01-AUG-95 1.00
13 5B-2 (l1.5-2°) SOIL 19-JUL-%% 28-JUL-95 D02-AUG-35 1.00
14 S5B-2 (3.5-4") S0IL 19-JUL-%5 28-JUL-95 01-AUG-95 1.04Q
Parameter Units 10 13 14 '
BENZENE MG /XG 0.088 <0.025 <0.025
TOLUENE MG/KG 0.088QE <{(.025 <0.025
ETHYLBENZENE MG/XG 0.41 <0.025 C.93@EE
XYLENES (TOTAL) MG/KG 2.0 <{.050 0.126E
FUEL HYDROCARBONS MG/KG 310 <2.5 20
HYDROCARBCON RANGE Cce-C12 Ce-C1l2 C6-C12
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE GASOLINE GASOLINE
SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 107 97 111




& AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

Page 6
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/802Z0 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. : 507270
Project # : G393629/10-138-3-3
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY
l Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.
# Sampled Extracted Analyzed Factor
I 15 SB-2 (5.5-86") SOIL 19-JUL-95 28-JUL-95 02-AUG-95 10.00
16 SB-2 (7.5-8") SOIL 19-JUL-55 28-JUL-%5 (2-AUG-95 10.00
20 MW=-8 (3.5-4") SOIL 15-JUL-85 28-JUL-95 {2-AUG-95 1.0Q0
l Parameter Units 15 16 20
BENZENE MG /XG <0.25 <0D.28 <0.025
TOLUENE MG/KG <0.25 <0.25 <0,025
ETHYLEENZENE MG /KG 1.2 3.9 <0.025
XYLENES (TOTAL) MG /KG 1.4 5.1 <0Q.050
FUEL HYDRCOCAREONS MG/KG 140 230 2.5
HYDROCARBON RANGE c6-Cl2 Ce6-C12 Cé-Cclz2
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASQLINE GASOLINE | GASCLINE
SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 101 117 87




éAnolyﬁcoITechnologies,lnc.

Test H
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : G393629/10-138-3-3

Project Name

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES (TOTAL)

FUEL HYDROCARBONS

HYDROCARBON RANGE

HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING

SURRQGATES
TRIFLUCROTOLUENE

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRC VALLEY BLVD.

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/B8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)

Date
Sampled

<0.025
0.046QE
G.11G@E
8.8
ce-Cl2
GASQLINE

24

ATI I.D.

CASTRC VALLEY

Date
Extracted

1 807270

Date
Analyzed

Page

Dil.
Factor




GAS CEROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

REAGENT BLANK

Page 8
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDCHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/RTXE)} ATI I.D. : 507270
Blank I.D. : 36232 : Date Extracted: 27-JUL-95
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 31-JUL-95
Project # : G393629/10-138-3-3 Dil. Facter =: 1.00

l )! &k, AndlyticalTechnologies, Inc.

Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRC VALLEY BLVD. CARSTRO VALLEY

l Parameters Units Results
BENZENE MG /XG <(.025
TCLUENE MG/KG <0.025
ETHYLBENZENE MG /KG <0.025
XYLENES (TOTAL) MG/KG <0.050
FUEL HYDROCAREONS MG /KG <2.5
HYDROCARBON RANGE C6-C1l2
HYDROCAREBONS QUANTITATED USING GASQLINE
SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 24




)! Kﬁ, AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

REAGENT BLARK '

Page
Test 3 MOD EPA BOl15-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE} ATI I.D. : 507270
Blank I.D. + 36233 Date Extracted: 31-JUL-95
Client t ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 01-AUG-95
Project # i G39362%/10-138-3-3 Dil. Factor : 1.00
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY
Parameters Units Results ]
BENZENE MG /KG <0.025
TOLUENE MG/KG <0.025
ETHYLBENZENE MG/KG <0.025
XYLENES (TOTAL) MG/KG <0.4050
FUEL HYDROCARBONS MG /KG <2.5
HYDROCARBON RANGE Ce=~Cl2
HYDROCARBCNS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE
SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 87




c)ﬂk) AnalyticalTechnologies,Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY COGNTROL

MSMSD
Page 1Q
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI 1.D. s 507270
MSMSD # : 77448 Date Extracted: 28-JUL-95
Client : ALISTC ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 31-JUL-S5
Sample Matrix : SOIL
Project # 3 G393629/10-138-3-3 REF I.D. : 507270-02
Project Name: BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY
l Parameters Units Sample Conc Spiked % Dup Dup RPD

Result Spike Sample Rec Spike % Rec
BENZENE MG/KG <0.025 0.50 0.43 86 0.42 84 2
TOLUENE MG/KG <0.025 0.50 0.46 g2 0.46 92 0
% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*10Q0/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result - Duplicate Spike Result}*100/Average Result




é AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

MsSMSD
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. :
MSMsSD # s 77449 Date Extracted:
Client s ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed :
Sample Matrix :
Praoject # 1 G393629/10-138-3-3 REF I.D. :

Project Name: BPF SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CA3TRC VALLEY

Page 1l
507270
31-JUL=-95
01-AUG-95
S0OIL
REAGENT SOIL

Farameters Units Sample Conc Spiked % Dup

Result Spike Sample Rec Spike % Rec
BENZENE MG /KG <0.025 0.50 Q.44 a8 Q.48 92 4
TOLUERE MG /KG <0.025 0.50 C.47 94 Q.48 96 2
% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample Result - Duplicate Spike Result)}*i00/Average Result




2&\, AnalyticaiTechnologies,Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTRCL

BLANK SPIKE

Page 12

Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDCHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 507270
Blank Spike #: 57943 Date Extracted: 28-JUL-95
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 31-JUL-95
Project # t G393629/10-~138-3-3 Sample Matrix : SOIL
Project Name : BP SITE#11105/3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY
Parameters Units Blank Spiked Spike %

Result Sample Cone. Rec
BENZENE MG/KG <0.025 0.47 0.50 94
TOLUENE MG/KG <0.025 0.49 0.50 28
% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RPD {Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample - Blank Result)*100/aAverage Result



)! A\ AnalyticolTechnologies, inc.

GAS

Test

Blank Spike #
Client
Project #
Project Name

[P T

BENZENE
TOLUENE

% Recovery =

RPD (Relative % Difference} =

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS
57944

ALISTO ENGINEERING
G393629/10-138-3-3
BP SITE#11105/3519

BLANK SPIKE

(FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE)

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

Units Blank

Result
MG /KG <(3.025
MG /KG <0.025

CHROMATOQGRAPHY — QUALITY CONTROL

ATI I.D.

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed
Sample Matrix

CASTRO VALLEY

(Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
{Spiked Sample - Blank Result)}*100/Average Result

Page 113
507270
31-JUL-95
01-aUG-95
SCIL




ANALYTICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
SAN DIEGO
FLAGS

ORGANICS

FLAG MESSAGE DESCRIPTION

~ L’ﬁ""mUSOUJ‘J*

-

T Z

A TIC IS A SUSPECTED ALDOL-CONDENSATION PRODUCT

ANALYTE FOUND IN THE ASSOCIATED REAGENT BLANK
PESTICIDE, WHERE THE IDENTIFICATION WAS CONFIRMED BY GC/MS

THESE COMPOUNDS CO-ELUTE AND ARE QUANTITATED AS ONE PEAK
COMPQUND IDENTIFIED IN AN ANALYSIS AT SECONDARY DILUTION

ANALYTE AMOUNT EXCEEDS THE CALIBRATION RANGE

ESTIMATED VALUE

QUANTIFIED AS DIESEL BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT OF DIESEL

QUANTIFIED AS KEROSENE BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT QF KERQOSENE

QUANTIFIED AS GASOLINE BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT OF GASOLINE

PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE OF A COMPOUND

PESTICIDE/AROCLOR TARGET ANALYTE, WHERE THERE IS GREATER THAN 25%
DIFFERENCE FOR DETECTED CONCENTRATION BETWEEN 2 GC COLUMNS
COMPOUND DETECTED AT AN UNQUANTIFIABLE TRACE LEVEL

COMPOUND WAS ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED

SEE CASE NARRATIVE

SEE CASE NARRATIVE

SEE CASE NARRATIVE

QUTSIDE OF QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS

COMPOUND ANALYZED FROM A SECONDARY ANALYSIS

RESULT QUTSIDE OF ATI'S QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS

RESULT OUTSIDE QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS. INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE FOR RE-
EXTRACTION/ANALYSIS

RESULT QUTSIDE OF LIMITS DUE TO SAMPLE MATREX INTERFERENCE

BECAUSE OF NECESSARY SAMPLE DILUTION, VALUE WAS OUTSIDE QC LIMITS
DUE TO THE NECESSARY DILUTION OF THE SAMPLE, RESULT WAS NOT ATTAINABLE
ANALYTE IS A SUSPECTED LAB CONTAMINANT

A STANDARD WAS USED TO QUANTITATE THIS VALUE

DATA IS NOT USABLE

SURROGATE RECOVERY 1S QUTSIDE QC CONTROL LIMITS. NO CORRECTIVE
ACTION INDICATED BY METHOD .

SAMPLE RESULT IS >4X SPIKED CONCENTRATION, THEREFORE SPIKE IS NOT DETECTABLE
RESULT NOT ATTAINABLE DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE

RESULTS OUT OF LIMITS DUE TO SAMPLE NON-HOMQGENEITY

VARIABLE MESSAGE

RESULT COULD NOT BE CONFIRMED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE ON THE
CONFIRMATION COLUMN

RESULT MAY BE FALSELY ELEVATED DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT QUTSIDE OF CONTRACT SPECIFIED QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS

RESULT QUTSIDE OF CONTRACT SPECIFIED ADVISORY LiIMITS

DETECTION LIMIT ELEVATED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

RESULT NOT CONFIRMED BY U.V. DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT NOT CONFIRMED BY FLUORESCENCE DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT QUANTITATED USING FLUORESCENCE ONLY DUE TO THE LOW CONCENTRATION
DETECTION LIMIT ELEVATED DUE TO LIMITED SAMPLE FOR ANALY SIS

RESULT DUE TO TCLP EXTRACTION MATRIX INTERFERENCE. NO QC LIMITS
HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED

SAMPLE CHROMATOGRAM DOES NOT RESEMBLE COMMON FUEL HYDROCARBON
FINGERPRINTS

SAMPLE CHROMATOGRAM DOES NOT RESEMBELE A FUEL HYDROCARBON

g\eroupsidatamgmimgmi\flags.doc03/31/93




ACCESSION # D012 FO

9 Does this project reguire special handling accordi
AFCEE or CLP protecols?
If yes, complete a)and b)
a) pH sample aliguoted: yes /no /na
p) Either 1) Record Bottle Lot §'s:
or 2) Attach Sample Kit Reguest FTorm(s)

ng to NFESC Levels C, D,

2 Number of Coolers Received
If more than one cocler received attach Multiple C

[MCD)
Indicate "see MCD"on Item 11 below

ooler Documentation Form

3 Are custody seals required for this project ?

_ YES
.a} are Custody Seals present on Cooler(s) ?
YES (NO]
Ifhyes, are seals intact ?
YES HO
b} are Custody Seals present on the sample ?
YES No )
I1f yes, are seals intact ?
YES ND
4 {5 there a Chain-Of-Custody (COC)® per cooler ? . . qéé{) NC
if not, if a prablem is found indicate which samples/test wWere 1n the
affected cooler on the MCD.
5 Ts the COC' complefge per cooler 2 = (EE% NO
Relinquished: YEs/no  Regquested analysis: no
3 ﬁ&s the COC* ip agreement with the sagples received? (:i%) NO
“# Samples: &&3/no Sample ID's: / no Date sampled:(iﬁk/no
‘Matrix: yesyno # containers: yeE¥y/no .
- <=
1 “Are the samples preserved correctly? NO
8 “1s there encugh sample for all the reguested znalyses? @E§~ NG
9 “are all samples within helding times for the requested analyses? (fﬁ; NO
10 Record cocler temperature. Contact PM 1f temperature is not 4°C & 2°C. ZJ'C) ae
Is ice present in cooler? qE% NO
11t Were.sll sample containers received intact {ie. not broken, leaking, @ NO
-ete.)? - :
12 Are samples requiring no headspace, headspace free? N/A (EEE_ NO
13 Are VOA 1st stickers required? YES (R
14 Are there special comments on the Chain of Custody which require client YES QZE)
contact?
15 I1f yes, was ATI Project Manager notified? YES NO

Describe "po™ items:

Was client contacted? yes / no

If yes, Date: Name of Person centacted:

Describe actions taken or client instructions:

shipp

+0r other representative documents, letters, and/or

irg memss

- -




ATT H

5ol To

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

No.)75858

Page ____l _of E

CONSULTAMT'S NAME ADDRE$S . ciTY STATE ZIP CODE
LSBT fadirt It RN S 75 TR 50t /LM»E@ SLTE. el ZuMlsdsr CoE b At 74578
BP SITE NUMBER BP CORMER ADDRESS!CITY CONSULTANT PROJECT NuKnaER
[ e F577 CoSTRD gt MJ;/ BLve, Ads7#0 .«;/ﬁgf.é,zx//s/y/ Ll 1p-/380-3—5

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER

TICHY AINGLE

PHONE NUMBER

50) 295 /962

FAX .NUMBER

| /579 155+ /ﬂ'.lj’

CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER

6%‘?310;439

BP CONTACT ~ / Br q[z?nézss 5 {// 57 571_ 3 5‘&‘// PHONE’ NLvBER _
e //wfm, F o Foan [ M f“"‘-‘;" 2ol Jf‘ﬁ' - 0687 %[,) 2571~ 0730
LAB CONTAGT LABQRATORY ADDHE’SS h: PHQ E thMBER {(qg c?l(/( [FAX Net
L sa57 JUore) puse Nrre S g, g/,;u
SAMPLED BY {Please Frint Name) SA%)SIQH&IU[E) / y SHIF7NT DATE SHIPMENT MET:j)D
THRIS T .Lf?z}j\ ///k foYa }{9 s J/ /?5 =Ll
TAT: [ ] 24 Hours [] 48 Hours G 1 Weekf/ %tandard 2 Weeks . ANALYSIS REQUlHED '5{;} C-{“qq q 000
COLLECTION CONTAINERS |PreservaTve] S
DATE MATRIX B
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION SOILWATER TYPE LAB \r‘ 3 COMMENTS
COLLECTION NO. |rvOL)| SAMPLE # §
M- (m/fa ~{ps') '?/r\bffié Sotd| 4 ot o
2w~ (H g \ —~ '7/;»1;/%'“ O;} ?4\ i
Mw=lpf 21~ 31 < DIk ‘!m(/r‘ﬂ,' O3 T :Hoh{ [/71{(1&(,
’51/1'td"'7? G- (0.57) ’?/: M/G o !j ~
W=7 (-5 11 r.J/%’ 0> g
VA L1 q { 1':‘(‘)'—‘ 44/){'7 r?“\j/rf( CD(D {Hat HO’F H()Lf:?
"_7'1:- f f W4 - :l’} ’?/iﬁ/ﬁ'ﬁp o3 X
L | E’n'.’é"”‘{" 'I?rf;‘/ff ok a) ol
-~ LN |
:),rﬁ - f (':—T'.*-;/"(a’)l '7/!51 /4‘-. C:JC{p __‘,’_,f,fo{-d Hf)L—d
S (- 2.57) wm /rra" 0>
Sl (s =120 /9% [ P
Sl 156 1) 1N I a1
e ! ’ ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
HELINOU!SH EDBY/ A?FIL[ATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME
7 P
/,7 A = . / 6]/ L7 S L~
/’/’u)v , //}TTJ’A/h o1 o gt / e
.-’ ){"J’f/;" / ’ / / ’ t- . /
f b
7 ‘_/“’
_~ - W N he. / m; 1R 20 ol D3N 08,
gk‘a‘ggﬂ Distribution:  White - Original (wﬂ@ata) Pirk - Lab

Yelow - BP

Blue - Consultant Field Staft
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ATT :Ff 504270 CHAIN OF CUSTODY No.075859| rage - o 2
CONSULTANT'S NAME 3 ADDRESS CITY . BTATE ZIP CODE
, L
AT Faléa i) LNy - )
BP SITE NUMBER v BP CORNEH ADDRESS/CITY CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
(195 _ 14 ASTHe m/?—t»!fﬁuf /fu/h CASIHn L fiss, (A [0 /AR-3—3 A
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTHRACT NUMBER
Il I fGl K (51 295 - /u ) - D) 95— /g 23 53930 29
BP CONTACT £ BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER ™ AX N'dd - !
S et Hrofon A L I Lo ) 257~ 0087 (200) 257= 0F3la
LAB CONTACT CABGRATORY ADDRESY ™~ FAXRO. ™ 27
[T /Cm\ 4%“9’“{1
SAMPLED BY ({Please Prin Name) SAMPLED}Bﬁignmum) SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENTW
A2 187740 LANN // NS ey véj'M IESY, A.- >l Fe A LR
e [ os ke [Jeerors  [1wesk | [] Stndardoiooks ANALYSIS REQUIED R
. ee
ours \ 3 8(;-5‘6’?'? 000
COLLECTION CONTAINERS |PREsERvaTIVE] >
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION oA MATHIX i 4
COLLECTION SOILWATER lNo TYPE; LAB % COMMENTS
‘ LECT - |(VOL.)| SAMPLE # Q\
Y3 ﬂ.r—:‘f; f) ‘7!/; @I/@’;‘ Soil-| 1 2 X
fi.r'J".J (c’;?._‘"-: - f[ I) [ 5()"
SA-2 (5 S (D (5 (2netd At A
-2 ) VN TR %
_— I I R
Sh-2 /513D g S AVl I
Dyh - .;L (45 &) ;‘,;D \8 x(' 1
. VISR, ki ve! Mot A
H 1y . J}' [ hiliad
(A2 sU» 2.5 L") 20 |- _
Mg —¥ \('7? ‘5‘\')_ < S
WAL B (H "-s*i) 22 |~2
i) — ¥ RETRE '\l N N ¥ ;113 ~<
NEES - ) ) s ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
" RELINQUISHED BY 1 AFFILIATION TIME ACCEPTED BY / AEFILIATION DATE TIME
7 AP / ‘ |
, e -~ P ?/\/ ‘ff./// ; /F’ e ﬂ:t_/r'“/ .// ’{,Z)C;; ‘(/fﬂimf\— s
- =7 I { A d (rf /
" . ‘ r// L /’/ . A
~ .
— o
| N AN\ vt tolotan | Sesket Dam = LO%
. CLv-16722 Distribution:  White - Original (with Qhta) Pink - Lab
PRG/S0 Yellow - BP Blue - Consultant Field Staff



, ATI4 So 7{,1?@ _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY No.3 75850 page_ 2 o

CONSULTANTS NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIFCODE
" \.h".‘_,
, S70 fn)(m Wi /f/ﬂ‘z/ﬂ./& -
. BP SITENUMBER BF GORNER AJDRESS/CITY CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
‘ F517 _CASTIg yALEY [SLid, (A4S)70 yAtity , oA /-l 3% B~ -
. CONSULTANT PROJEcwER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRAGT NUMBER -
/J)ﬂfl’/“/ /e (510 295 — f(:f%“o v | B0 ped- jga 5 3931
BP CONTACT 8P ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX N
; Y e 5 N B TS
‘"}7}" %"Z ’\74/01‘471/\.__ 7“’\‘}(% . fA/;‘Lq ‘ :',2’,6(,9} A5t Ol rc,’i i e T o o
[ABCONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS | © FHONE NUMBEH FAXNO. v
/477 . fL,;q (’)._.. “(“
SAMPEED BY {Pleasa Print Name) SAMPLEna {Signature) o 3 SHIPMENT DATE * SHIPMENT METI—%OD
] - . — AT 5
CAE ST 8 LeAAD j VA u«%&w —a / Y 25 e P g Ty
; ‘ ’ AIRBILL NOMBER
TAT: [] 24 Hours []48Hous - [] 1 Week M,Standard 2 Weeks \ ANALYSIS REQUIRED DUI T G a0
COLLECTION
SAMPLE DESGRIPTION bare MATRIX CONTAINERS |PRESERVATIVE LJ\ -»L,—
- SOIL/WATER TvPEl  LAB 0 COMMENTS
COCLECTION NO. 1voL.)| SAMPLE # &t N

AAW =~ /ffm y)) ")/f‘;/ﬁ(__‘%m! 1 24 ‘
2 2 j{&j?é,(éu:{ 1 25 ‘?4-.

? L. ‘ ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
e RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME
. A7 -~ )
i /’//7/14"3'?\/_/. fL/K.ﬂ_e/ % «»/ d%%’%‘ 4 d s
‘.‘ / //
o s
. WIS oy hadoin] ceeetingy 000
.o Clv-16722 Distribution;  White - Original {with Data) Pink - Lab

. PRGSO Yeliow - BP Blue - Consultant Field Staif




& AHO |YT|CG|TGChn° IOg 1es, Inc. Carperate Offices: 5550 Morehouse Drive  San Diege, CA 92121 (619) 455.9141

lugust 16, 1995

ATI I.D.: 508034

I.LISTO ENGINEERING
575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201
AALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

lroject Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRC VALLEY, CA
roject # s+ PENDING/10-138-03/003

ttenticon: BRADY NAGLE

Analytical Technologies, Inc. has received the following sample(s}):

l Date Received Quantity Matrix
August 02, 1995 10 WATER

lhe sample(s) were analyzed with EPA methodology or equivalent methods as specified in the
nclosed analytical schedule. The symbol for "less than" indicates a value below the reportable
detection limit. If any flags appear next to the analytical data in this report, please see the
lttached list of flag definitions.

he results of these analyses and the guality control data are encleosed. Please note that the
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Checklist is included at the end of this report.

QOQ—ALAN . KLEINSCHMIDT
LABORATORY MANAGER

ILES SUPERVISCR




SAMPLE CROSS REFERENCE

)! &k, AnalyticolTechnologies, nc. '

Page
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING Report Date: August 16, 1595
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003 ATI I.D. : 508034
Project Name: BPF SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA l
ATI # Client Description Matrix Date Collected
1 s-1 WATER 28-JUL-95
2 5-2 WATER 28-JUL-~-95
3 §5-3 WATER 28-JUL-95
a S-4 WATER 28-JUL-95 I
5 5-5 WATER 28-JUL-95
6 5-6 WATER 28-JUL-95
7 57 WATER 28-JUL~-95
8 5-8 WATER 28-JUL-95
9 5-9 WATER 28-JUL-95
10 s-10 WATER 28-JUL-95
-==-TOTALS—-—
Matrix . # Samples
WATER 10

ATI STANDARD DISPOSAL PRACTICE

The sample(s) from this project will be disposed of in twenty-one (21) days from the date £
this report. If an extended storage period is required, please contact our sample contr
department before the scheduled dieposal date.

HE IR I BN D EE B aGE B me e




I )! kﬁ AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

ANALYTICAL SCHEDULE

Page 2
Ilient : ALISTO ENGINEERING
‘nject # : PENDING/10-138-03/003 ATI I.D.: 508034
Froject Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA
Analysis Technique/Description
Ion EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-C12/BTXE) GC/FLAME ION./PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR




‘,)&k, AnclyticalTechnologies,Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

Test :
Client : ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003

Project Name

BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Date
Analyzed Factor

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)

ATI I.D.

Date
Extracted

508034

Dil.

11-auG-95 1.00
11-AUG~-95 5.00
11-auG-95 1.00

o ————— — S M D o i S SR S S S S S SR Y SR P R PP e . T i od e ek St A A Mt St o i A ol S i S S e e MRS il NN PR TP . AL M S S S S o T T S e e A D R P S S S S MR MM S S S S

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES (TOTAL)

FUEL HYDROCARBONS

HYDROCARBON RANGE

HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING

SURROGATES
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE

GASOLINE

95

GASOLINE

93

GASOQOLINE

99




l )! E\. AnalyticalTechnologies,Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

Page 4

last : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-C12/BTXE)

lient : ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. :+ 508034
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003

oject Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

ample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.

# Sampled Extracted Analyzed  Factor
! =4 WATER 28-JUL-95 N/A 11-AUG~95 1.00

5-5 WATER 28~-JUL~-95 N/a 11-AUG-95 1.00

5 5-56 WATER 28-JUL-95 WN/A 11-AUG-95 1.00
larameter Units 4 5 6
ZENZENE UG/L <0.50 15 <0.50

OLUENE UG/L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RTHYLBENZENE UG/L <0.50 1.7 <0.50
XYLENES (TOTAL) UG/L <1.0 1.3 <1.0

UEL HYDROCARBONS UG/L 190 520 <50

YDROCARBON RANGE ce-~-Cl2 ce—-C12 , ce-Cl2

YDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE GASOLINE GASQOLINE

URROGATES
RIFLUQROTOLUENE % 101 145*H 101




t‘)&k AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY RESULTS

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-C12/BTXE)

Test ]
Client 3+ ALISTO ENGINEERING
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003

BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Sample Client ID Matrix
#

7 s-7 WATER

8 5-8 WATER

9 5-9 WATER

Parameter Units

BENZENE UG/L

TOLUENE UG/L

ETHYLBENZENE uG/L

XYLENES (TOTAL) UG/L

FUEL HYDROCAREONS UG /L

HYDROCARBON RANGE

HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING

SURROGATES

TRIFLUOROTOLUENE %

ATI I.D.
Date Date
Sampled Extracted
28-JUL-95 N/A
28-JUL~-95 N/A
28-JUL-95 N/A
7 8
¢. 5448 <2.5
0.54 <2.5
<0.50 <2.5
<1.0 <5.0
<50 1100
Cé=-Cl2 c6=-Ccl2
GASQLINE GASOLINE
100 83

Page

508034

Dil.
Factor

11-AUG-95
11-AUG-95
11-AUG-95

1.00

GASOLINE

1086



GAS CHROMATCOGRRPHY RESULTS

l )! gk, AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc.
P

Page &
est ¢+ MOD EPR 8015-CDOHS/8020 (HYDROCARBONS C6-Cl2/BTXE)
lient : ALISTO ENGINEERING ATI I.D. : 508034
roject # :+ PENDING/10-138-03/003
roject Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA
Sample Client ID Matrix Date Date Date Dil.

# Sampled Extracted Analyzed  Factor
lD 5-10 WATER 28-JUL-95 N/A 11-aUG-95 1.00
laramet er Units 10

ENZENE UG/L <0.50
TOLUENE UG/L <0.50
THYLBENZENE UG/L <0.50

LENES (TOTAL) UG/L <1.0

FUEL HYDROCARBONS uG/L <50
YDROCARBON RANGE Ce6=-Cl2
YDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE
SURROGATES
iRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 96




):! &K AnalyticalTechnologies, Inc,
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

REAGENT BLANK '

Page
Test i MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS /BTXE} ATI I.D. : 508034
Blank I.D. : 36406 Date Extracted: N/A
Client ¢ ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 11-AUG-95
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003 Dil. PFactor : 1.00

Project Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Parameters Units ReBults
BENZENE UG/L <0.50

TOLUENE UG/L <0.50
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L <Q.50

XYLENES (TOTAL) UuG/L <1.0

FUEL HYDROCARBONS UG/L <50
HYDROCARBON RANGE ce-12
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE
SURROGATES '
TRIFLUOROQTOLUENE % 102




GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

REAGENT BLANK

l ‘)& AnalyticolTechnologies, Inc.

Page 8
Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 508034
lank I.D. : 36407 Date Extracted: N/A
lient : ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 11-AUG-95
Project # : PENDING/10~138-03/003 Dil. Factor : 1.00

Project Name: BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Parameters Units Regults
EENZENE UG /L <0.50
OLUENE UG/L <0.50
ETHYLBENZENE UG/L <0.50
XYLENES (TOTAL) uG/L <1.0
lFUEL HYDROCARBONS uG/L <50
HYDROCARBON RANGE ce-Cciz
HYDROCARBONS QUANTITATED USING GASOLINE
SURROGATES '
TRIFLUOROTOLUENE % 98




)f !k. AnclyticalTechnologies, Inc.
GAS CHROMATOGRAFPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

Test
MSMSD #
Client

Project #

-
*

Project Name:

MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE)

77802

ALISTQO ENGINEERING

PENDING/10-138-03/003
BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Date Extracted
Date Analyzed
Sample Matrix

[T TR TN 1

BENZENE
TOLUENE

% Recovery

{Spike Sample Resgult -~ Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration

RPD (Relative % Difference)

Page
508034
N/A
14-AUG-95
WATER
508064~-04
Dup RPD
% Rec
S8 0
100 2

({Spiked Sample Result - Duplicate Spike Result)*100/Average Result




GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY - QUALITY CONTROL

BLANK SPIKE

l é‘k_‘\, AnalyticalTechnologies,inc.

Page 10

Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 508034

ank Spike #: 58178 Date Extracted: N/A

ient + ALISTO ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 11-AUG-95
Project # : PENDING,/10-138-03/003 Sample Matrix : WATER
ioject Name : BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA
Parameters Units Blank Spiked Spike %

Result Sample Cone. Rec

tuzmm UG /L <0.50 4.7 5.0 94
TOLUENE UG/L <0.50 4.9 5.0 98

Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result}*100/Spike Concentration
D (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample - Blank Result)=*100/Average Result
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Test : MOD EPA 8015-CDOHS (FUEL HYDROCARRBONS/BTXE) ATI I.D. : 508034
Blank Spike #: 58179 Date Extracted: N/A
Client + ALISTQ ENGINEERING Date Analyzed : 11-AUG-95
Project # : PENDING/10-138-03/003 Sample Matrix : WATER
Project Name : BP SITE#11105/CASTRO VALLEY, CA
Parameters Units Blank Spiked Spike %

Result Sample Conc. Rec
BENZENE UG/L <0.50 5.2 5.0 104
TOLUENE UG/L <0.50 5.2 5.0 104

% Recovery = (Spike Sample Result - Sample Result)*100/Spike Concentration
RPD (Relative % Difference) = (Spiked Sample - Blank Result)*100/Average Result




ANALYTICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
SAN DIEGO
FLAGS

ORGANICS

FLAG MESSAGE DESCRIPTION

~ IL‘.“"'MUSOUJP

t-q

A N a P2

»*
Q)

A TIC IS A SUSPECTED ALDOL-CONDENSATION PRODUCT
ANALYTE FOUND IN THE ASSOCIATED REAGENT BLANK
PESTICIDE, WHERE THE IDENTIFICATION WAS CONFIRMED BY GC/MS
THESE COMPOUNDS CO-ELUTE AND ARE QUANTITATED AS ONE PEAK
COMPOUND IDENTIFIED IN AN ANALYSIS AT SECONDARY DILUTION
ANALYTE AMOUNT EXCEEDS THE CALIBRATION RANGE
ESTIMATED VALUE
QUANTIFIED AS DIESEL BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT OF DIESEL
QUANTIFIED AS KEROSENE BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT OF KEROSENE
QUANTIFIED AS GASOLINE BUT CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN DOES NOT MATCH
THAT OF GASOLINE
PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE OF A COMPOUND
PESTICIDE/AROCLOR TARGET ANALYTE, WHERE THERE IS GREATER THAN 25%
DIFFERENCE FOR DETECTED CONCENTRATION BETWEEN 2 GC COLUMNS
COMPOUND DETECTED AT AN UNQUANTIFIABLE TRACE LEVEL
COMPOUND WAS ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED '
SEE CASE NARRATIVE
SEE CASE NARRATIVE
SEE CASE NARRATIVE
QUTSIDE OF QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS
COMPOUND ANALYZED FROM A SECONDARY ANALYSIS
RESULT OUTSIDE OF ATI'S QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS
RESULT QUTSIDE QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS. INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE FOR RE-
EXTRACTION/ANALYSIS
RESULT QUTSIDE OF LIMITS DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
BECAUSE OF NECESSARY SAMPLE DILUTION, VALUE WAS QUTSIDE QC LIMITS
DUE TO THE NECESSARY DILUTION OF THE SAMPLE, RESULT WAS NOT ATTAINABLE
ANALYTE IS A SUSPECTED LAB CONTAMINANT
A STANDARD WAS USED TO QUANTITATE THIS VALUE
DATA 1S NOT USABLE
SURROGATE RECOVERY 18 QUTSIDE QC CONTROL LIMITS. NO CORRECTIVE
ACTION INDICATED BY METHOD '
SAMPLE RESULT IS >4X SPIKED CONCENTRATION, THEREFORE SPIKE IS NOT DETECTABLE
RESULT NOT ATTAINABLE DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULTS QUT OF LIMITS DUE TO SAMPLE NON-HOMOGENEITY
VARIABLE MESSAGE
RESULT COULD NOT BE CONFIRMED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE ON THE
CONFIRMATION COLUMN
RESULT MAY BE FALSELY ELEVATED DUE TQ SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT OUTSIDE OF CONTRACT SPECIFIED QUALITY CONTROL LIMITS
RESULT OUTSIDE OF CONTRACT SPECIFIED ADVISORY LIMITS
DETECTION LIMIT ELEVATED DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT NOT CONFIRMED BY U.V. DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT NOT CONFIRMED BY FLUQRESCENCE DUE TO SAMPLE MATRIX INTERFERENCE
RESULT QUANTITATED USING FLUORESCENCE ONLY DUE TO THE LOW CONCENTRATION
DETECTION LIMIT ELEVATED DUE TO LIMITED SAMPLE FOR ANALYSIS
RESULT DUE TO TCLP EXTRACTION MATRIX INTERFERENCE. NO QC LIMITS
HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED
SAMPLE CHROMATOGRAM DOES NOT RESEMBLE COMMON FUEL HYDROCARBON
FINGERPRINTS
SAMPLE CHROMATOGRAM DOES NOT RESEMBLE A FUEL HYDROCARBON

oAerogunsidatam gmt‘\m gml\ﬂags doc03/31/93




ACCESSION #: oCE8H3Y

INITIALS

LT

Does this project require special handling aéccrding to NFESC Levels C, D,

YES

1
AFCEE or CLP protocols?
1f yes, complete a)and b}
a} pH sample aliguoted: Yyes /no /na
b} Either 1) Record Bottle Lot #'s: '
Or 2} Attach Sample Kit Reguest Form{s}
2 Number of Coolers Received . : Z :
If more than one cooler received attach Multiple Cooler Documentaticn Form
{(MCD) C # \
Indicate "see MCD"on Item 11 below (:!:ﬂ
3 Are custody seals required for this project ?
YES | (FrA
a) are Custody Seals present on Cooler({s} ?
YES £
If yes, are seals intact ?
YES NQ
b} are Custody Seals present on the sample ?
YES (T
If yes, are seals intact ?
YES NO
4 Is there a Chain-0f-Custody {COC}‘ per cooler ? . ( YE? HO
if not, if a problem is found indicate which samples/test were 1in the '
affected copler on the MCD.
5 Is the COC' complete per cooler ? @ NO
Relinquished: ef7no  Requested analysis:d?éﬁ)no 7
6 “Is the COC’ in agreement with the 5 mples received? @ NO
¥ Samples: ¢gsFno Sample ID‘S:@.‘;‘SO Date sampledno
Matrix: yeS'no 4 contaipers: /no
7 _Are the samples preserved correctly? YD NO
8 'Is there enough sample for all the requested analyses? &E} NO
9 .Are all samples within holding times for the reguested analyses? GEE NO
10 Record cooler temperature. Contact PM if temperature is not 4°C t 2°C. ;;2 E; o
Is ice present in cooler? € NO
11 Were all sample containers received intact {ie. not broken, leaking, (fgg} NO
etc.)?
12 Are samples requiring no headspace, headspace free? N/A ( YES§ NO
12 Are VOA 1lst stickers required? . YES @_
14 Are there special comments on the Chain of Custody which require client YES ﬁ@@?}
contact?
15 If yes, was ATI Project Manager notified? YES NO

Describe "no® items:

Describe actions taken or client imstructions:

Was client contacted? yes / no

If yes, Date: Name of Person contacted:

*Or other representative documents, letters, and/or

shipping memos
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| - Aﬂ: t SoR 03 v ‘CHAIN OF CUSTODY No055 Q1 3| Page
cousumq:;g‘n twl'\w éDDFtESS’ S"?:q* TT\L} K]U ) :ﬁ; gb\ { /OHTY C ' C_QSTATE _ q Lf ng (:(L

BP SITE N‘UM fORNER Al CITY . \ Q« CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBE
Vos VA 10-133563 )b
CONSULTANT PROJE T MANAGER NUMBEFI FAX NUMBER : CONSUFENT jNTRACT NUMBER
,L 510) 29s S 1S 71903 o d
ar CONTACT BP ADDRESS) PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
'7 Lo \l( l(\DD\ﬂ’\ bviw\ [ MA : j
UAB CONTAGT LABORATORMADDRESS A PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
L b Diep. Ca
STPLED BY (Plea(%?rin! Name} &,\ SAMPLED B‘Y [Slgn re} HJ ) SHIPMENT DATE SHIPM JT METHOD
Yy MLyttt : )( 'p e
. . RED AlFIBlLL NUMBER 4
TAT: 24 Hours [[] 48 Hours [ 1 pbeek tandard 2 Weeks ANALYSIS REQUI | (olo% 022555 2
COLLECTION CONTAINERS |PRESEAVATIVE "‘?U_l }
£ DESCRIPTION PATE MATRIX - o -
SAMPL . SOILWATER yre LAB = COMMENTS
_ COLLECTION NC. |(vOL )| SAMPLE # r : :
: o]
S~ Taelis] W v o
_; .S;" Dw | \ . ] \1 0;\)
P g-3 03
; < - \i 04
&< 0%
- Lﬁ o6
$-7 , | O+
S-% ob
S-3 o9
S-ID s IV IN/Z IS0 /
’ ) . ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
RELINQUISHED BY / AFEILIATION DATE TIME ) ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION W DATE TIME
} A - ) it
4" e .
(L /k‘% '7!3 1}@{ \3 Lg-ﬁn.‘\)\. ,/ g LNy RI2AS nd .oy
v, . )
_ : Cf".‘;mf;\ FR T A 3 (*
Clv-16722- - Distribution: White - Original (with Data) .5 . Pink - Lab

Yellow - BP S _ Blue - Consultant Field Staff



